

## South Carolina Departs and Environments

Post-it* Fax Note 7671	Date 2/10 # of pages
To Clark Env.	From Joanna H.
Co./Dept.	CO. OMNI
Phone #	Phone # ext ZNG
Fax #	Fax #

	PLEASE		designed for use					
٦	UNIFORM HAZARDOL			49 4 A. / MILLAND LA				
-	WASTE MANIFEST		T990061947	DOCUMENT 190.	òf	quired by Fed	eral law,	but is by State law.
٦	3. Generator's Name and Mailing Addre	988	<b>1</b>		1.4. /	e Manifest Docum	nent Nur	TIDAY .
Ħ	``	CSW Energy,	inc.		Inaz e	\$** ;i	*5 / *	
Н		P.O. Box 782 Bartow		FL 33830-	B. Stat	e Generator's ID	1. 14.40	Sun Maria
Ш	4. Generator's Phone ( (941) 534-	1141 Dalww			· ·	. Transactor H	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
П	5. Transporter 1 Company Name		6. U.S. EPA ID Numbe			e Transporter's H reporter's Phone		404 400
П	Clark Environmental, Inc		8. U.S. EPA ID Numbi			e Trensporter's !!		464-4884
Н	7. Transporter 2 Company Name				-	eporters Phone		462-1001
1	Freehold Cartage, Inc. 9. Designated Facility Name and Site A	Address	10. U.S. EPA ID Num			e Facility's ID	(000)	702-1001
Ш	SOUTHEASTERN CHEMICAL AN				্ষ্টাট≠ - ব		* J · ** **	4 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
П	755 INDUSTRIAL ROAD				H. Fac	lity's Phone	11 772	1400
П	SUMTER, SC 29150		S, C, D, O, 3, 6,	2,7,5,6,2,6		7.3"	03-773	- 1 <b>-100</b>
1	11. U.S. Dot Description (including Proj	per Shipping Name, Hazar		12. Conti		13. Total Quantity	14. Unit	. Waste Number
	H/M			No.	Туре	<u></u>	₩IVol.	
	a. RQ, Hazardous w	raste, liquid, n.o.s.(be	enzene), 9, NA3082, F	PG III		·		1 DO18 1 191
	<sub>x</sub>							f.:
ı				1002	DM	1 1001110	G	1 100
ß	b							الطللا
3230				1	1 . 1			1
£	c.				<del> </del>		1 1	
A								السلسلسا
0	] ] ]			1	1			
Ř	d.		***************************************					
				<u></u>			<u> </u>	
	J. Additional Descriptions for Materials	Listed Above			1	idling Codes for \ a. 601, MO41	Wastes L	STEED ADDYS
Ì	U = 85 24020 D048	1 1	1.1		'	s. 901, mort		,
	a' a 56-31029-0018	G	<u></u>		1			
	b	d	<u> </u>	السنسلسا - ا	1	•		1. 9.65
	15. Special Handling Instructions and	Additional Information			Public re	porting burden for this	collection at	information is estimated to
	a. Oil-Water Separator Studge							ites for transportars, and 10 facilities. This includes time to complaining and reviewing
	Site Address: 1901 Clear Springs	Road, Bartow, FL			the lorm	Sena comments regard	ding the bur	ten estimate, including sug-
	ERG #: a. 128				1 1014 441	LIE Consequent Red		ncy. 401 M St., S W. Wash- Information and Regulatory Washington, Q C. 20503.
	Emergency Contact (941) 534-11	141 CEL#: 67166		<u> </u>				
	16.GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: packed, marked, and labeled, and are	I hereby declare that the conf	ents of this consignment are f	fully and accurately divided to applicate	escribed : able inter	<b>above</b> by proper shinational and national	hipping na hal govern	ime and are classified. Inment regulations and
	the laws of the State of South Carolin	a.						
	if I am a large quantity generator, I cent practicable and that I have selected th							
٧	health and the environment; OR, if I a method that is available to me and the	am a small quantity generato	r. I have made a good faith i	ettort te minimize my	Waste ge	auelation sud sele	CI IN O O	st waste management
	Printed Typed Name		Signature ()	$\overline{}$				Month Day Year
	Gisume Ja	ofmon"	Levyn	ne Johns	m			0,2,05,99
ĭ	17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		V				
202	Printed Type Same		(Signature )	<u>N</u> .				Month Day Year
200	Wesson V	ouce	1 1 24	vor honce	2	- · · · · · ·	i	03105153
Ö		f Redeipt of Materials		<u> </u>	7	<del></del>		Manth Den Van
BELLER	Printed/Typed Name	AKNS	Signature	ly of		4		02.0595
r	19. Discrepancy Indication Space	- Andrew of the Andrew State of the State of		<del>/ / ·</del>	***	a   1   1	i lbs.	c
F						~		d
ô						۷ <u>۱-1-1-1</u>	ور» الــــــــ	<del>Later de des des des la 1988 de la 1988 </del>
Įţ	20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certific	cation of receipt of hazardo	ous materials covered by the	is manifest except a	as noted	in item 19.		
∤	Printed/Typed Name /		Signature	0.				Month, Day 3°49
1	LISA	. Simum	1 Mars	X man	1		1	020841

02/10/1999 08:53 803-773-1609 OMI LAB PAGE 01

, EPA Form 8700 (Rev. 9/88) Previous Editions are Obsolete

DHEC COPY

TRANSPORTER #1

RQ, Waste corrostve (quid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine, cyclohexylainine)) 8; UN3267; PG III	EMERGEN Presion 1.0	ICY CONTACT TELEPHONE	NUMBF	R		a. Morale	
National Uniform Service, Inc. 1420 Peachtree Street, N.E. (727) 722-4299  A flanta Company Name  25. US EPAID Number  F. FLR00009865  Company Name  27. US EPAID Number  P. Shew Transporter D. Company Name  Company Name  27. US EPAID Number  P. Shew Transporter D. Company Name  Company Name  27. US EPAID Number  P. Shew Transporter D. Company Name  A stransporter D. Company Name  R. Short Description (Including Proper Shaping Name), factor of Name of	WASTE MANIEEST	. 200		117	required by	n in the s Federal	haded areas is not law.
Attention of the company Name  Company Name  25. USEPAID Number  FLR000009505  Transporter  Company Name  27. USEPAID Number  29. Company Name  29. Company	National Uniform Service,	, Inc.	111000	L-State	Manifest Docume		
Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive indud, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   Corrosive induded industrial industrial waste, indud - Non regulated material   Corrosive industrial indu	Atlanta www.mocilia.age.com		•	M. State	Generator's ID	9511- 0C	ldeum much er :
Transporter Company Name  7. US EPAID Number  Pi Status Transporters 10, 10/17 Acquarks (Company Name)  1. Do Community (Company Name) (Compan	TransporterCompany Name			N. State	ransponers IU	namatu A da	
US DOT Description (housing Pages Shipping Name, Mazard Class, and to Number)  Corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  III  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine)  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 9, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 9, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 9, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 9,				P. State	Transporter's ID	*2477)	Magnathus
Corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine) Cyclohexylamine), 8; UN3267, PG III  RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine) Corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  III  Industrial waste, iquid - Non regulated material  Industrial waste, iquid - Non Regula	US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Clas.	ss, and ID Number)	1	ainers	30. Total	31. Unit	JISTINOPER R.
RQ, Waste corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine, cyclohexylamine); 8; UN3267; PG III  Corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine); 8, UN3267, PG III  Industrial waste, liquid - Non regulated material  Industrial waste, liquid - Non Regu				. ,	er yes a si	tts eg	sew snopre :
Corrosive liquid, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG   III   DF   00030   G   20037 Ag   200		A STATE OF THE STA			00020	G	er unn hazarde
Corrosive figured, basic, organic, n.o.s. (morpholine), 8, UN3267, PG  Industrial waste, liquid - Non regulated material  Only DM 00035 G			001	DF	i etr		D002
Industrial waste, ikquid - Non regulated material  Online DM 00035 G Den on the property of th							. 1. Génd
Industrial waste, liquid - Non Regulated material  O01 DM 00020 G  O020	- 1 to the second property of a good for a con-		<del>                                     </del>	DF	00030		1, 244 5 1
Industrial waste, liquid - Non Regulated material  O01 DM 00020 G  O03  Strain to Strain the Strain that the		£ , * * *		DM	1	_	int book in .
State	Industrial waste, liquid - Non Regulated	d material				1,	naM eni le eur
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials    Signature   Month Day	के प्रभाव का सम्बद्धा के किए स्टब्स हुआ के किए एक कर के किए के किए के किए के किए के किए के किए किए के किए किए क		001	DM	00020	G	14.31
dditional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above  Difference of Morpholine Solution  AC 1003 C Morpholine Solution  Not 1005 C Morpholine Solution  Solution  Not 1005 C Morpholine Solution  Not 1005 C Morpholine Solution  Solution  Solution  Theology Indication Solution  Not 1005 C Morpholine Solution  Solution  Theology Indication Solution  Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Printed Typed Name  Signature  Not 1005 C Morpholine Solution  Not 1005 C Morpholine Solution  Solution  Theology Indication Solution  Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Date  Month Day  Discrepancy Indication Solution  Month Day  Discrepancy Indication Solution  Not 1005 C Morpholine Solution  Not 1005 C Morpholine Solution  Solution  Solution  Theology Indication Solution  Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Date  Month Day  Discrepancy Indication Solution  Month Day  Not 1005 C Morpholine Solution  Not 1005 C Morpholine Solution  Theology Indication Solution	The faum no. 11. The man of	•					
dditional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above  AC 1003 C. Marpholine Solution (2)  NC 1003 C. Marpholine Solution (2)  AC 1003 C. Marpholine Solution (2)  NC 1003 C. Marpholine Solution (2)  AC 1003 C. Marpholine Solution (2)  B. SOI, M121  C.				, ,			
dditional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above  a. Zep Saley Industrial Cleaner (8)  A. 1003 C. Abrapholine Solution (2)  No. 1003 C. Abrapholine Solution (2)  No. 1003 C. Materials Solution (2)  No. 1003 C. Materials Solution (2)  No. 1003 C. Materials Solution (3)  No. 1004 C. Materials Solution (3)  No. 1004 C. Materials Solution (3)  No. 1004 C. Materials Solution (3)  No. 1005 C.		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *				,	nit incress
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials    Constitution   Constitu	TO LAR ALL COLD IT MANAGERS TO BE TO ADJUST ON THE	Manager of the control of the contro			Samuel Bar	, ,	off on holes
AC-1003-C Manmoline Solution (2)  NC-1003-C Manmoline Solution (2)  NC-1005-C Manmoline Solution (2)  NC-1010-C Manmoline Solution (2)  NC-1010-C Manmoline & Cyclohexylamine (2,4)  Zep Amine A Districtions and Additional Information provol # a. 8 TNUS - 004; b. (3 TNUS - 007; c. 8 TNUS - 008; d. 8 TNUS - 002; e. 8 TNUS - 003  RG # a. 153;b. 153;c. 153  Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Printed/Typed Name  Date  Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Date  Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Date  Month Day  Date  Printed/Typed Name  Signature	7 to sonstanding methods and as	and the second of the second o			1.5 (34, 1/2 m) 1. (34, 1/2 m)		
Zep Amme A - Districtions and Additional Information oproval #: a. B TNUS - WC ; b. B TNUS - WC ; c. B TNUS - OO9 ; d. B TNUS - OO2 ; e. B TNUS - OO3  RG #: a. 153;b. 153;c. 153  Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Printed/Typed Name  Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Date  Printed/Typed Name  Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Date  Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Month Day  Date  Printed/Typed Name  Signature	dilliand thail alliants that he had been been been any	CONTRACT CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	<b>3)</b>	T. Hand a. S0	ling Codes for Wa	stes List	ed Above
Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information  proval # a. 8 TNUS - 006 b. B TNUS - 007; c. 8 TNUS - 008; d. 8 TNUS - 002; e. B TNUS - 003  RG #: a. 153;b. 153;c. 153  Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Printed/Typed Name    Signature   Month Day	NC 1005 C Morpholme & Cyclonexylamine (2 3	ATOMA TO THE TOTAL OF THE TOTAL	dia dieni.	b. S0 c. S0	1, M121	TO I	
Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Signature Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Signature Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date Date Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date Date Date	Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information			1	ACT - mark in	<u> </u>	
Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Printed/Typed Name  Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Date  Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Month Day  Discrepancy Indication Space	<b>RG #. a.153;b. 153;o.(153</b> നു ക്രവം വെന്നാരം വി പ്രധാന ആഗ്രവുള്ള വരുടെ പ്രധാന്യാരം എന്നു വ	Additional and the second	62, e.U. (	/ (.	thu in		
Transporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Month Day  Discrepancy Indication Space	ransporter Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materia			· .	1) 1995 1		<del></del>
Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Month Day Y  Discrepancy Indication Space	trendrated to the first transfer of the pro-	A Sure			, , , , ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;		<u>.:.L.íL.</u>
Discrepancy Indication Space of Cart that the Applicant for a subtract and page of the pag				· ,,		•	
Proposition of the contract of	ng nguya si dibinagang giya sa	and the state of the	ا فريغيّة محود حاد الاستراك				<u>-                                    </u>

## South Carolina Department of Health Bureau of Solid & Hazardous Weste Mgt. 2800 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201

	Printed Using: El	neoft Solomo, Inc. W	esta Trac	- Version 1.0		Emergency & Ho	sideys:	(803) 253-6488 -0039 Expires 9-30-94
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's U.S. EP		Manii Docume	iest 2.	Page 1	Information in	the sha	ided areas is not re- t, but is by State law.
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address	National Uniform S	· · · · · · · ·			A. State	Monthlit Door	nerit Nu	moder .
1	1420 Peachtree Str				B. Steet	Generatoria 30	ن نوفر به قات	Trasalti de
	Attanta		GA	30309-	a prdd	200 THE <b>SAME</b>	a basike	and leggt
5. Transporter 1 Company Name	6	. U.S. EPA ID Numbe	er			Transporter & I		
Clark Environmental, Inc.	<u>l</u> _	I FLROCOCOSC J. U.S. EPA ID Number				reporter's Phone		100 777 1 200
7. Transporter 2 Company Name		. 0.8, EPA ID NUIDA NJD054126#6		1 1 1	فنسخد	aporter's Phone	-	462-1001
Frashold Cartage, Inc. 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address	1	IO. U.S. EPA ID Numi			G. Stat	e Fecility's ID-	A SECTION	
SOUTHEASTERN CHEMICAL AND SOL	VENT					Contract	1/4 A H M	
755 INDUSTRIAL ROAD SUMTER, SC 29150		S, C, D, O, 3, 6, 2	2,7,5	6,6,2,6	415 40	Mys Phone see	03-77	9-(400)
11. U.S. Dot Description (including Proper Ship				12. Conta		13. Total Quantity	14. Unit	
MOR				No.	Туре		WWVal.	1041 1464 J
a. RQ, Waste paint related	material, 3, UN126	13, PG III						<u> </u>
x				1001	DM	00055	3	(2 _ D019
b. RQ, Waste paint related	material, 3, UN126	33, PG III						D001
x		·				1 00005	G	
c.				1001	DM		1 3	THE PROPERTY OF
[ <sup>7</sup> : ]							1	
				1-1-	┿┷	1111	╁	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
d.							ļ	أسلسلسا
							1	
a. S. L. 3 5542. D. D. L. Special Handling Instructions and Addition.	C.   1	J-	l - L_h		E EVETBOR	: 37 minutes for peneril	Hore, 15 m	of Information is estimated incuses for transporters, and I all facilities. The includes fin
a. ZEP Mop And Seat (5) h. ZEP-O-8 Site Address: 2440 U.S. Hery 98 North, I		- (···)			for revis	wing instructions, gath . Sand comments read	ering data. Irdina the b	and completing and reviewin purden adimete, including au
-	6.127				PM-223	U.S. Environmental Pi D.C. 20460: and to D	roteaction A vs. Officia o	iel, Information Pelicy Brand gendy, 401 M St., S.W., Was of Information and Regulato
E	CEL# ##1#27	<del> </del>			Affairs,	Office of Management	and Budge	et, Washington, D.C. 20503.
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all retine laws of the State of South Carolina.	spects in proper condition	for transport by highwa	ay accord	and to abbit	acie inte	metonal and natio	Mari Gov	Guminarii raffeteriona esi
If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I practicable and that I have selected the practic health and the environment; OR, If I am a smorthod that Is aveilable to me and that I can	cable method of treatment all quantity generator, I ha							
Printed/Typed Name MINE KORT	A-S Sign	O N enutang	len	las				Month Day Yea
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt				$-\alpha$				
Printed/Type Name		phature ( ) . A	DM-	. (b	ko			Month Day Yea
UCSSON 30	of Materials		WALK.					
Printed/Type Name  18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receignment of Receiving Printed (Receiving Receiving Receiv		onature ( )	15	An		_		Month Day Year
19. Discrepancy Indication Space			7			اللللا	il library	s. c[]150
						ь	LL] lbe	s, والسلسالة ,
20. Facility Owner or Operator; Certification of	f receipt of hazardous m	aterials covered by the	his mani	test except	ashote	d in item 19.		

DHEC COPY

EPA Form 8700 (Rev. 9/88) Previous Editions are Obsolete [DHEC 1988 (Rev. \$489)]

Part 121 of Act 451, 1999, 89 enteriore.

Printed Using: Erectift Someon, Inc. Wasin Trac - Version 1.0 WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF

. D0	WOT WRITE	N THIS	SPACE	
	DIS. 🗆	REJ.		PR.□

Failure to file may subject you to animinal and/or civil penalties under Sections 324.11151 or 324.12116 MCL.

El El	NVIRONMENTA				D No	Man	7 13	, Page	1 Informs	tion in th	e shaded areas
UNIFO	ORM HAZARD	OUS ST	1. Generator's	6 US EPA 1	287	Docum	ent No.	of ¶	is not	require	d by Federal
General	STE MANIFES	o Additional						. State	Manifest Doc	10 d (	J
Generator	1 4 Monte di Simi	1420 Pe	achiree Stre	et, N.E.			<u> </u>		Generator's		<u></u>
		Atlanta			GA -	30309-		5. State	Generator V		
Generato	or's Phone ((727) 7				- 15 - FA 15 A	l. mbad		State	Transporter's	s ID	<u> </u>
Transpor	ter 1 Company Nam	10		6. . <b></b> 1	US EPA ID N R000009605	_			sporter's Pho		464-4884
Clark En	rvironmental, Inc				US EPA ID N				Transporter		
	rter 2 Company Nan	10		ີ 8. 1 <b>™</b> .	JD05412616				sporter's Pho		462-1001
Freehold	Cartage, Inc.			10.	US EPA ID	_		G. State	Facility's ID		
. Designat	ted Facility Name and h Management S	id Site Addre	33	10.			<u> </u>	· · ·			100
	n managoniera o I. i-94 Service Dri						Ī	H. Facil	ity's Phone		
Believiiic			48111-	L	MID0007248	B31			(800) 592	+5489	I Waste -
Beverne	Description (includ			Hazard Cla	ss, and		12. Conta	i	13. Total	Unit	No.
		יטועוטעו טו	<b>₩</b> / •/•					Type	Quantity 053	Wt/Vol	
HM I. I	RQ. Waste sodi	um nydrox	de solution,	8, UN182	24, PG H		001 <del>00</del> 90			<b>3</b> \	D002
×		*					694	DFK	733 <del>0055</del>	G	al habite son
_				4 1000 400							
p.	RQ; Waste sodi	um nydroxi	ide solution,	8, UN182	24, PG 11			\ \		ĺ	D002
X							001	DF	00055	G	
1 - 1 -					54.56.4						D002
C.	RQ, Waste sod	ium hydrox	ide solution,	, 8, UN18	24, 143 11		}	1			LWZ
1 10 1							002	DF	00116	<u> </u>	<del></del>
) X (						_					
<del>- - </del> :				oonic D	a c /notassi	into					D002
<del>d.</del>	RQ, Waste con	rosive liquic	i, basic, inor	ganic, n.	o.s. (potassi	iun			20020		D002
<b>d</b> :	RQ, Wasta corr hydroxide), 8, 1	rosive liquic JN3262, PC	i, basic, inor	ganic, n.o		ium	001	DF	00030	G	
d: X	, hydroxide), 8, 1	JN3262, PG	i, basic, inor	ganic, n.e	o.s. (potassi	ium 993	201 1111C	DF	00030	G	K. Handling C
d: X  J. Addition	RQ, Waste corresponding to the	JN3262, PG	L basic, inor	c. Polysp	erse - Allcaling	iun 993 1799	TITL			G	
J. Addition	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions to power - Alkaline La	JN3262, PC	t basic, inor		erse - Allcaling	ium 993 1393 um Hydro	TITL	DF		G	K. Handling C
J. Additional Turbon	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions (A power - Alicaline La Kleen - Alicaline Cl	JNS262, PC	t basic more	c. Polysp	erse - Allcaling	ium  999  1999  Com Hydro  1.1.4	TITL			G AV	K, Mandling C
J. Additional Turbonal Buller Emergen	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions (a power - Alfaline Ca Kleen - Alfaline Ca noy Contact: (727) 7	JN3262, PC	mQ D	d. 1200-2	erse - Allcaling	ium	TITL			G Ay	K. Mandling C a. So1. MT 5 Su1. MT
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boiler Ermangen	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions () power - Alcaline Ca Kleen - Alcaline Ca soy Contact: (727) 7	JN3262, PC	MQ O	d. 1200-2	PODE	998 MHY WHY	TITL			14.	K. Mandling C a. So1. MT 5 Su1. MT
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Emargem	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions (a power - Alkaline La kisen - Alkaline Cl scy Contact: (727) 7 biffländling instructi tress: 2440 U.S. Hv	Manual (19)  22-4289  ons and Addi  y 88 North,	Isional information of the last the las	d. 1200-2	CEI #: 6816	993 1993 114 1545 15		Hon(25)	lurk es	ny.	K. Mendling C a. \$01. Mt 5 SU1. Mt c. 301. Su1 2 S01. Su1
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Emarger	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions (a power - Alkaline La kisen - Alkaline Cl scy Contact: (727) 7 biffländling instructi tress: 2440 U.S. Hv	Manual (19)  22-4289  ons and Addi  y 88 North,	Isional information of the last the las	d. 1200-2	CEI #: 6816	993 1993 114 1545 15		Hon(25)	lurk es	ny.	K. Mendling C a. \$01. Mt 5 SU1. Mt c. 301. Su1 2 S01. Su1
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ernangen in J. F. GENER 16. GENER acks.	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions () power - Alcaline Ca soy Contact: (727) 7 affilianding instructions: 2440 U.S. Hy rator's Centificatio d, marked, and labeled,	JN3262, PC James (19) 22-4289 ons and Addi vy 98 North, I on: Thereby dec- and are in all re	itional informat Laketand, FL	tents of this coondition for	CEI #: 6819	Harris Ha	Side Schule Side S	tion(25)	Surke Subove by proper international and	Ay shipping r	K. Handling C a. 501, MT 5 SU1, MT 2 SU1, MT 4 SU1, MT
J. Additional Turbon b. Boller Ermangen 120 (Site Additional Packado) 16. GENER packado	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions (a) power - Alicaline Cal sey Contact: (727) 7 bifflanding instruction trees: 2440 U.S. Hy RATOR'S CERTIFICATIO d, marked, and labeled,	Installation (TO)  22-4280  ons and Additions of the same are in all resources or a continuous control of the same are in all resources or a control of the same are in a control of th	itional informat Laketand, FL	tents of this coondition for	CEI #: 6819	The state of the volume of the	Side Schule Schu	secribed a blicable in the discount of which the discount of which the discount of the discoun	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Handling C a. 501, MT 5 SU1, MT 2 SU1, MT 4 SU1, MT
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ermangen 125-125-125-125-125-125-125-125-125-125-	inydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions of power - Alicaline La expower	ons and Addi vy SA North, DN: Thereby dec and are in all re- locator, I centify bic and that	itional informational information information information in property that I have a property that I have a property that I have a please of the control in the control in the control information in the control in t	tents of this coondition for	CEI #: 6819 consignment are r transport by high	the volumestment; is	courately deprains to appropriate and toxic storage, or generator.	secribed a blicable in the discount of which the discount of which the discount of the discoun	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  A. S01, MT  5 S01, MT  1 301, M1  2 301, M1  gree I have determent regular  c which minimized to minimize my w
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ermangen 125-125-125-125-125-125-125-125-125-125-	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions () power - Alcaline Ca soy Contact: (727) 7 affilianding instructions: 2440 U.S. Hy rator's Centificatio d, marked, and labeled,	ons and Addi vy SA North, DN: Thereby dec and are in all re- locator, I centify bic and that	itional informational information information information in property that I have a property that I have a property that I have a please of the control in the control in the control information in the control in t	tents of this coondition for	CEI #: 6819 consignment are r transport by high	the volumestment; is	courately deprains to appropriate and toxic storage, or generator.	secribed a blicable in the discount of which the discount of which the discount of the discoun	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  A. S01, MT  5 S01, MT  1 301, M1  2 301, M1  gree I have determent regular  c which minimized to minimize my w  Date
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ermangen D. Soller Ermangen D. Sike Add 16. GENEP packed If I am to be preser general	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions of power - Alcaline La record Contact: (727) 7 birding instructions: 2440 U.S. Hw rator's Centification, and labeled, and labeled, in a large quentity generated in and future threat to stion and select the be	ons and Addi vy SA North, DN: Thereby dec and are in all re- locator, I centify bic and that	itional informational information information information in property that I have a property that I have a property that I have a please of the control in the control in the control information in the control in t	tents of this coondition for	CEI #: 6819 consignment are r transport by high	the volumestment; is	courately deprains to appropriate and toxic storage, or generator.	secribed a blicable in the discount of which the discount of which the discount of the discoun	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  a. \$01. MT  5 \$01. MT  1 \$01. MT  2 \$01. MT  gree I have determ c which minimize to minimize my v  Data  Month Day
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ermangen Site Add 16. GENEP packed if I am to be preser general	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions of power - Alcaline Cal roy Contact: (727) 7 http://doi.org/10.100/10.000 power - Alcaline Cal roy Contact: (727) 7 http://doi.org/10.100/10.000 power - Alcaline Cal roy Contact: (727) 7 http://doi.org/10.100/10.100 power - Alcaline Cal roy Contact: (727) 7 http://doi.org/10.100 power - Alcaline Cal roy Ca	INSZ62, PC  ISBNET (TS)  22-4286  Ons and Addi  Vy St North,  On: Fhereby dec- und are in all re- toretor, 1 centify ble and that 1 on human health at waste managements.	itional informal Laketand, FL interest that the contraperts in proper or that I have a proper selected the and the environment method till	tents of this coondition for	CEI #: 6816  Consignment are r transport by high place to reduce the method of transport by high bie to me and the control of	the volumestment; is	ccurately deprains to approve and toxic generator, ford.	secribed a blicable in the discount of which the discount of which the discount of the discoun	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  a. Sot. Mt  5 SA1, Mt  : 301, 40  i. 301, 40  i. 301, 40  i. 301, 40  fame and are classiful and are clas
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boiler Ermanger Site Add 16. GENEr packed if 1 am to be preser general Prints	nydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions of the power - Alcaline La Roman - Alcaline La Roman - Alcaline Carrier (T27) 7 birlinding instruction of the power in the large quentity generated in and future threat to ation and select the best of the power of the	JN3262, PC JAMES (19)  22-4289  cons and Addi vy St North,  DN: flereby decorate in all re incretor, 1 carrify bic and that 1 o human health st waste manage	itional informal Laketand, FL state that the contrapects in proper reperture a personal and the environment method to	at 1200-2 lition	CEI #: 6819 Consignment are transport by high life method of trill am a small bille to me and the Signature	the volumestment; is	ccurately deprains to approve and toxic generator, ford.	secribed a policible in the disposal in nave of	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  a. \$01. Mt  5 \$01. Mt  5 \$01. 40  2 \$01. Mt  2 \$01. Mt  contained and are classify overnment regular  which minimizes my w  Date  Month Day  Date
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ermanger 130 150 160 160 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 17	onal Descriptions of the power - Akadine La Kleen - Akadine La Kleen - Akadine La Kleen - Akadine Characteristics: 2440 U.S. Hwat Commission of the practical distriction and select the beautiful practical to and select the beautiful procession an	JN3262, PC JAMES (19)  22-4289  cons and Addi vy St North,  DN: flereby decorate in all re incretor, 1 carrify bic and that 1 o human health st waste manage	itional informal Laketand, FL state that the contrapects in proper reperture a personal and the environment method to	at 1200-2 lition	CEI #: 6816  Consignment are r transport by high place to reduce the method of transport by high bie to me and the control of	the volumestment; is	ccurately deprains to approve and toxic generator, ford.	secribed a policible in the disposal in nave of	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mendling C  a. \$01. MT  5 \$01. MT  1 \$01. MT  1 \$01. MT  Arme and are classic povernment regular  gree I have determ to which minimize to minimize my v  Date  Month Day  Date  Month Day
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ernanger 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	onal Descriptions of the control of	ons and Adding Sa North, lore to human health at waste managed	itional informational selected the and the environment method to	tents of this coondition for condition for c	CEI #: 6819 Consignment are transport by high life method of trill am a small bille to me and the Signature	the volumestment; is	ccurately deprains to approve and toxic generator, ford.	secribed a policible in the disposal in nave of	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  a. Soft. Mt  5 Sult. Mt  : 301. Sn  2 Soft. Mt  2 Soft. Mt  Control of the contro
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ermanger Printer Site Add 16. GENER packed If I am to be preser general Printer Printe	onal Descriptions of the control of	ons and Adding Sa North, lore to human health at waste managed	itional informational selected the and the environment method to	tents of this coondition for condition for c	CEI #: 6819 COI #:	the volumestment; is	ccurately deprains to approve and toxic generator, ford.	secribed a policible in the disposal in nave of	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  a. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  Date  Month Day  Date  Month Day  Date
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boiler Ermangen  Site Add  16. GENEY packed  if I am to be preser general  Printe  17. Trans	onal Descriptions of the power - Akadine La Kleen - Akadine La Kleen - Akadine La Kleen - Akadine La Kleen - Akadine Characteris (727) 7 SPHS-dring instruction of the Company of the Comp	ons and Adding Sa North, one of human health at waste managed degement of R	Itional information of the control o	tents of this coondition for condition for c	CEI #: 6819 Consignment are transport by high life method of trill am a small bille to me and the Signature	the volumestment; is	ccurately deprains to approve and toxic generator, ford.	secribed a policible in the disposal in nave of	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  a. Soft. Mt  5 Sult. Mt  : 301. Sn  2 Soft. Mt  2 Soft. Mt  Control of the contro
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boiler Ermangen Printer Parker Printer Printe	power - Alcaline La Richard - Alcaline La Ri	ons and Adding Sa North, lore to human health at waste managed	Itional information of the control o	tents of this coondition for condition for c	CEI #: 6819 COI #:	the volumestment; is	ccurately deprains to approve and toxic generator, ford.	secribed a policible in the disposal in nave of	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  a. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  Date  Month Day  Date  Month Day  Date
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ermanger Printer Site Add 16. GENEr packed If I am to be preser general Printer Printe	inydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions of power - Alcaline La Klean - Alcaline La	JN3262, PC JAMES (19)  22-4286  ons and Addi  y St North,  on the poly december of all re- december of Re-	Itional information of the control o	tents of this coondition for condition for c	CEI #: 6819 COI #:	the volumestment; is	ccurately deprains to approve and toxic generator, ford.	secribed a policible in the disposal in nave of	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  a. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  Date  Month Day  Date  Month Day  Date
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ermanger Printer Site Add 16. GENEr packed If I am to be preser general Printer Printe	power - Alcaline La Richard - Alcaline La Ri	JN3262, PC JAMES (19)  22-4286  ons and Addi  y St North,  on the poly december of all re- december of Re-	Itional information of the control o	tents of this coondition for condition for c	CEI #: 6819 COI #:	the volumestment; is	ccurately deprains to approve and toxic generator, ford.	secribed a policible in the disposal in nave of	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  a. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  Date  Month Day  Date  Month Day  Date
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boiler Ermanger Printed Site Add 16. GENER packed 17. Transpacked Printed Pri	inydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions of power - Alcaline La Klean - Alcaline La	JN3262, PC JAMES (19)  22-4286  ons and Addi  y St North,  on the poly december of all re- december of Re-	Itional information of the control o	tents of this coondition for condition for c	CEI #: 6819 COI #:	the volumestment; is	ccurately deprains to approve and toxic generator, ford.	secribed a policible in the disposal in nave of	bove by proper ternational and	Ay shipping r	K. Mandling C  a. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  Date  Month Day  Date  Month Day  Date
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Crearges 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	onal Descriptions on the control of	ons and Adding SA North, long thereby december of R	Itional Informational Information Informat	tents of this coondition for condition for c	CEI #: 6816 Consignment are represented of transport by high to me and the Signature  Signature  Signature	fully and a ghway according to a reliable to	coursely de proing to apprend to xico generator.	secribed : blicable in ity of wildisposal 1 have n	Shove by proper international and currently avail made a good from the currently available to th	shipping to the detable to me able to me atthe effort	K. Mandling C  a. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  Date  Month Day  Date  Month Day  Date
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ermanysis Add 16. GENEP packed 17. I am to be preser general Print Pri	mydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions of the control o	ons and Adding SA North, long thereby december of R	Itional Informational Information Informat	tents of this coondition for condition for c	CEI #: 6816 Consignment are represented of transport by high to me and the Signature  Signature  Signature	fully and a ghway according to a reliable to	coursely de proing to apprend to xico generator.	secribed : blicable in ity of wildisposal 1 have n	Shove by proper international and currently avail made a good from the currently available to th	shipping to the detable to me able to me atthe effort	K. Mandling C  a. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  5. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  2. \$01. MT  Date  Month Day  Date  Month Day  Date
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Softer Commons of the Addition of the	onal Descriptions on power - Akadine La Kleen - Akadine La Kleen - Akadine La Kleen - Akadine La Kleen - Akadine Characteristic Control of Cont	ons and Adding SA North, long thereby december of R	Itional Informational Information Informat	tents of this coondition for condition for c	CEI #: 6816 COI #:	fully and a ghway according to a reliable to	coursely de proing to apprend to xico generator.	secribed : blicable in ity of wildisposal 1 have n	Shove by proper international and currently avail made a good from the currently available to th	shipping to the detable to me able to me atthe effort	K. Mandling C  a. \$01. Mt  5 \$01. Mt  5 \$01. Mt  1 \$01. Mt  2 \$01. Mt  2 \$01. Mt  2 \$01. Mt  Date  Month Day  Date  Month Day  Date  Month Day  Date
J. Addition a. Turbon b. Boller Ermanger Print of the packed of the pack	mydroxide), 8, 1 onal Descriptions of the control o	ons and Adding SA North, 1981 Phereby december in all resources of Research of	tional informational selected the and the environment method to the contract of the contract o	tents of this coondition for condition for c	CEI #: 6816 Consignment are represented of transport by high to me and the Signature  Signature  Signature	fully and a ghway according to a reliable to	coursely de proing to apprend to xico generator.	secribed : blicable in ity of wildisposal 1 have n	Shove by proper international and currently avail made a good from the currently available to th	shipping to the detable to me able to me atthe effort	A SOI MIT SOIL MIT SO



#### Frinted Using: Ensoft Solb-are, Inc. - Weste Trac - Version 1 WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE DIS.

ATT. 🔲

_	***	,	•		
		REJ.		PR.	

Failure to file may subject you to criminal and/or civil penalties under Sections 324,11151 or 324,12116 MCL.

1		ואַט	PURM F	AZAR	CT	4	17 98	0001K	<i>3  </i>		ent No. 1553	of q	law.	t requir	
١,		<u>V</u>	VASTE Name	ANUFE	ing Addre					<u> </u>			Manifest Do	C O D	lumber 1
1	. (	<b>JE1181</b>	BLUI # 1761119	. wije ividil			ree Street					MI	101	<u>523</u>	. ناد:
					Atlan			-, <del></del> -	' GA 3	0309-		B. Stat	e Generator's	٠. د	
		Gene	ator's Phone	ר <i>רכידו</i> ו					···			C 6000	e Transporter	's ID	. :
H	5.	Trans	porter 1 Cor	N ynegn	me			6.	US EPA ID N	umber		·	a transporter		
			Environme					ستحسبار	000009605				e Transporter		400 <del>-1</del> 00 <del>-1</del>
-			porter 2 Co		me			8.	US EPA ID N				nsporter's Pho		400 4004
	F	reeho	old Cartage	e, inc.	_				054126164 US ÉPA ID N			G. Sta	te Facility's ID	(300)	
	9.	Desig	nated Facili	ty Name a		Address		(10.	02 ELW 10 L						
			ch Manas					`				H. Fac	ility's Phone	F 1 1 1 1	to the state of
			N. 194 50	HVICE DI				1 24	HD00072483	31	—		(800) 592	-5489	
	8	leflev	iile		MI	481					12. Con	ainers	13. Total	14. Unit	I. Waste No.
	11.	. U <b>S</b> [	OT Descript	tion <i>(incl</i> u	ding Prop	er Shippi UMBER).	ng Name, I	mazaro Çia:	3J, BIIU		No.	Туре	Quantity	_ wwo	<u> </u>
		нМ	T 622 11	an English			005 IM	vocahaline	), 8, UN326	7,					Statistic Section
ļį	8.		PG III	vė udrno	DUSTIC,	organiki,	11,9.0. (11)	was but tonger of	- pr y	•				1	1. N
		X	ro m							`	001	DF	00035	<u> </u>	-
ā.	, p-1	<del> </del>	<del> </del>								1				
N	۷.	1									1	1 1		1	1.2
E			· · · · ·				_:				<del> </del>	╌┼╼┈┤			-
A	Ç.	1	·								Ì				1 2
0		1	.].								1			1 _	
,	L	<u>L</u> .	<u>T</u>						<del></del>			_			
	d.			-							1		l	1	
H	)	1									ł	1	1	1	1
	i.		ditional Desc 1003-C - M			is Listed	Above 0099	18mE	Bobby	, Pa	Hen	SO/1	@ C	ler	- IV Wand
	•	B. NC	1003-C - M	orphofne	Solution	als Listed (43)	Above 0099	18 mc	Bobh	, Pa	Hen	SD/1	@ C.	lar 70	- IV Wand
	E	b. NC- Emerg	1003-C - M ency Conta	osphofne ct: (727) 1	Salution 22-4290	als Listed (43)	Above 0099	ion	Bobby	3		•.			- IV Wand
	8	Emerg	1003-C - M ency Conta	ct:(727) i	Solution 22-4299 tions and	Addition	al Informati	ion	erg#: a. 15: cei #: 88162	3 7 - 7 - 1	ultis	- //v/	ras only	,	K. Hand
	8	Emerg Novek	1003-C - M envy Conta Glaf: Handli ddress; 244	ct:(727) i ng Instruc DU.S. H	Solution 22-4299 tions and by 98 No	Additions th, Later	al Informati and, FL	ion	CEI #: 88162	7711	iellis,	1/10	ros only		K. Hand
	8	Emerg MANSH Site A	ency Contact of the c	ct: (727) ing Instruction U.S. Harripicational	Solution  22-4290 tions and ty 98 No. ON: I heret, and are in	Additiona th, Lakel by declare to all respect	and, FL. has the conte	ion ents of this co	CEI #: 88162	7 Try	ccurately ording to a	described pplicable	above by prope international an	r shipping d national	name and are of
	8	Emerg FANSI Site A 16. GE	emoy Conta emoy Conta eliat Handlii ddress: 244 NERATOR'S C cked, marked,	ct: (727) To instruction of the control of the cont	Solution 722-4299 tions and vy 98 No. ON: I heret	Additiona rth, Lateral by declars to a sil respect	al Informati and, FL hat the conte is in proper c	ents of this co	CEI #: 88162 Onsignment are fittensport by high	7 7/2 ully and a nway acco	ccurately ording to a	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regords in have did
	8	Emerg MADBE Site A 16. GE pa	emy Contact of Mandill ddress; 244 NERATOR'S Coked, marked,	ct: (727) ing Instruction U.S. Harring ATTPICATION of all aboles ally practices ally practices ally practices ally practices ally practices all all all all all all all all all al	Solution  722-4290  tions and  ty 98 No.  ON: I heret  and are in  merator, I  able and t	Additionarith, Latent or declaration all respect certify that have	al Information of the same of	ents of this co andition for regram in pl	CEI #: 88162  onsignment ure fitransport by high  aca to reduce to method of tre	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regords in have did
	8	Emerg MADBE Site A 16. GE pa	emy Contact of Mandill ddress; 244 NERATOR'S Coked, marked,	ct: (727) ing Instruction U.S. Harring ATTPICATION of all aboles ally practices ally practices ally practices ally practices ally practices all all all all all all all all all al	Solution  722-4290  tions and  ty 98 No.  ON: I heret  and are in  merator, I  able and t	Additionarith, Latent or declaration all respect certify that have	al Information of the same of	ents of this co andition for regram in pl	CEI #: 88162  onsignment ure fitransport by high  aca to reduce to method of tre	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regords in have did
	8	Emerg NADE A Sibe A 16. GE pa 1f to pr	ency Contact of the American and fut neration and surface of the American and fut neration and surface of the American and surface of the Amer	ct: (727) ing Instruction of U.S. Harring ATT and labolec quantity go ally practic ure threat the b	Solution  722-4290  tions and  ty 98 No.  ON: I heret  and are in  merator, I  able and t	Additionarith, Latent or declaration all respect certify that have	al Information of the same of	ents of this co andition for regram in pl	ERG #: a. 15. CEI #: 68162  consignment are for transport by high aca to reduce to method of transport if 1 am a small to to me and that	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regree 1 have done which minimize of
	8	Emerg NADE A Sibe A 16. GE pa 1f to pr	emy Contact of Mandill ddress; 244 NERATOR'S Coked, marked,	ct: (727) ing Instruction of U.S. Harring Artification of the select the business of the select	solution tions and ty 98 No. ON: I heret , and are in merator, I able and to human est waste r	Additionary declare to sell respect certify that have health and nanagement	and, FL. hat the conte is in proper c  I have a pr selected the is the anviron the method the	ents of this co andition for regram in pl	CEI #: 88162  onsignment ure fitransport by high  aca to reduce to method of tre	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regree i have do minimize of Ds
DAY.	E 7 % 1	Emerg No.84 Site A 16. GE pa 16 17 19 9	ency Contact of the Addition o	on (727) ing Instruction of U.S. He EATIPICATE and labolet ure threat select the b	solution  722-4299  tions and  ty 98 Nor  ON: I heret , and are in merator, I able and to human est waste r	Additions	end, FL  and, FL  tar the conte is in proper c  I have a pr selected the in the environ in method th	ents of this co- candition for incoming the practicable in ment; OR; not is available	ERG #: a. 15. CEI #: 68162  consignment are for transport by high aca to reduce to method of transport if 1 am a small to to me and that	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regovernment regovernment regovernment regovernment of minimizer of the which minimizer of the which minimizer of the world of the wor
VER DAY.	E 7 % 1	Emerg F0x84 Site A 16. GE 16. pa 16 17. T	emy Contact of the Market, we wonder and fut neration and inted/Typed	ct (727) in ginstruction of the second labeled auantity gractic ure threat select the b	solution  722-4299  tions and  ty 98 Nor  ON: I heret , and are in merator, I able and to human est waste r	Additions	end, FL  and, FL  tar the conte is in proper c  I have a pr selected the in the environ in method th	ents of this co- candition for incoming the practicable in ment; OR; not is available	ERG #: a. 15. CEI #: 68162  oneignment are fittensport by high sice to reduce to method of tre if I am a small to me and the  Signature	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regree i have do minimize of Month De
PS PER DAY.		Emerg Rossis A Site A 16. GE pa 17. T	emy Contain and interestion and interesting an apporter 1	ct: (727) ing Instruction D U.S. He EATIPICATI and labeled ally practic use threat select the b Name Acknowle	solution  722-4299  tions and  ty 98 Nor  ON: I heret , and are in merator, I able and to human est waste r	Additions	end, FL  and, FL  tar the conte is in proper c  I have a pr selected the in the environ in method th	ents of this co- candition for incoming the practicable in ment; OR; not is available	ERG #: a. 15. CEI #: 68162  consignment are for transport by high aca to reduce to method of transport if 1 am a small to to me and that	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regions which minimize it minimize it month 0 month 0 month 0
HOLINS PER DAY.	E 7 % 1	Emerge Site A for part of the	ency Contact of the notification and intended in	ct: (727) Ing Instruction O U.S. He EATIPICATI and labeled ally practic use threat Name Acknowled Name	solution  722-4250 tions and ty 98 No. ON: I heret be and are in merator, I able and to human est waste r  rdgement	Additionary, Lakestern St. C.R. A. of Receip	and, FL.  that the contents in proper contents in proper contents and contents in proper contents and contents in the anviron in method the contents in the co	ion  ants of this co- candition for regram in place practicable ment; OR; not is available	ERG #: a. 15. CEI #: 68162  oneignment are fittensport by high sice to reduce to method of tre if I am a small to me and the  Signature	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regions which minimize is month 0. Mont
124 HOLIFIS PER DAY.		Emerge Faces: A faces: A faces	emy Contain and Contain and Large be economic esent and fut neration and contain and conta	ct. (727) ing Instruction D U.S. He EATIPICATI and labeled ally practic use threat select the b Name Acknowle	solution  122-1250  tions and  ty 98 No.  ON: I heret , and are in nerator, I able and to human est waste r  edgement	Additionary the Lakest of Receipt	and, FL.  that the contents in proper contents in proper contents and contents in proper contents and contents in the anviron in method the contents in the co	ion  ants of this co- candition for regram in place practicable ment; OR; not is available	ERG #: a. 15. CEI #: 68162  oneignment are fittensport by high sice to reduce to method of tre if I am a small to me and the  Signature	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regions which minimize is month 0. Mont
6102 24 HOURS PER DAY.	# E T 4 1	Emerge Faces: A faces: A faces	ency Contact of the notification and intended in	ct. (727) ing Instruction D U.S. He EATIPICATI and labeled ally practic use threat select the b Name Acknowle	solution  122-1250  tions and  ty 98 No.  ON: I heret , and are in nerator, I able and to human est waste r  edgement	Additionary the Lakest of Receipt	and, FL.  that the contents in proper contents in proper contents and contents in proper contents and contents in the anviron in method the contents in the co	ion  ants of this co- candition for regram in place practicable ment; OR; not is available	CEI #: 88162  consignment are for transport by high aca to reduce to method of transport it is am a small to to me and that  Signature	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regions which minimize it minimize it month 0 month 0 month 0
424-6102 24 HOURS PER DAY.	TRAZSPOR	Emerge Face Site A 16. GE pa 17. T P 17. T	emby Contact of the Andrews 244 NERATOR'S Cocked, marked, am a large be economic event and fut neration and inted/Typed ransporter 1 rinted/Typed ransporter 2 rinted/Typed rinted/Typed ransporter 2 rinted/Typed	mg Instruction of the boltzman	tions and to human est waste redgement	Additionary the Lakest of Receipt	and, FL.  that the contents in proper contents in proper contents and contents in proper contents and contents in the anviron in method the contents in the co	ion  ants of this co- candition for regram in place practicable ment; OR; not is available	CEI #: 88162  consignment are for transport by high aca to reduce to method of transport it is am a small to to me and that  Signature	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regions which minimize is month 0. Mont
400-424-6102 24 HOURS PER DAY.	TRAZSPOR	Emerge Face Site A 16. GE pa 17. T P 17. T	emy Contain and Contain and Large be economic esent and fut neration and contain and conta	mg Instruction of the boltzman	tions and to human est waste redgement	Additionary the Lakest of Receipt	and, FL.  that the contents in proper contents in proper contents and contents in proper contents and contents in the anviron in method the contents in the co	ion  ants of this co- candition for regram in place practicable ment; OR; not is available	CEI #: 88162  consignment are for transport by high aca to reduce to method of transport it is am a small to to me and that  Signature	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regions which minimize is month 0. Mont
8	TRAZSPOR	Emerge Face Site A 16. GE pa 17. T P 17. T	emby Contact of the Andrews 244 NERATOR'S Cocked, marked, am a large be economic event and fut neration and inted/Typed ransporter 1 rinted/Typed ransporter 2 rinted/Typed rinted/Typed ransporter 2 rinted/Typed	mg Instruction of the boltzman	tions and to human est waste redgement	Additionary the Lakest of Receipt	and, FL.  that the contents in proper contents in proper contents and contents in proper contents and contents in the anviron in method the contents in the co	ion  ants of this co- candition for regram in place practicable ment; OR; not is available	CEI #: 88162  consignment are for transport by high aca to reduce to method of transport it is am a small to to me and that  Signature	olly and a nway accome volume streent, a	ccurately ording to a storage. O	described pplicable	above by prope international an	to the de	name and are of government regions which minimize is month 0. Mont
8	TRAZSPORTER F	Emerge Site A 16. Gt pa 17. T P (A) 18. T F	emy Contact of the American and inted/Typed inted/Type	mg Instruction of the select the base of the select	solution  722-4250  tions and  ty 98 No.  ON: I heret , and are in nerator, I able and I to human est waste r  rdgement  Space	Additionary Additi	Information of FL  has the contents in proper contents and contents in proper contents and conte	ion  ants of this co- condition for regram in pi regram in pi repracticable nment; OR; not is available ials	ERG #: a. 15 CEI #: 68162  Insignment are fitrensport by high aca to reduce to method of tre if I am a small to to me and that  Signature  Signature	7 Try ully and a nway accor ne yolum atment. quantity t I can af	eccurately ording to a storage, or generately ord.	described pplicable icity of wr disposar, I have	above by prope international an vaste generated i currently avail made a good	to the de clable to make the effort	name and are of government regions which minimize is month 0. Mont
8	TRAZSPOR	Emerge Site A 16. Gt pa 17. T P (A) 18. T F	emy Contact of the American and inted/Typed inted/Type	mg Instruction of the select the base of the select	solution  722-4250  tions and  ty 98 No.  ON: I heret , and are in nerator, I able and I to human est waste r  rdgement  Space	Additionary Additi	Information of FL  has the contents in proper contents and contents in proper contents and conte	ion  ants of this co- condition for regram in pi regram in pi repracticable nment; OR; not is available ials	ERG #: a. 15 CEI #: 68162  Insignment are fitrensport by high aca to reduce to method of tre if I am a small to to me and that  Signature  Signature	7 Try ully and a nway accor ne yolum atment. quantity t I can af	eccurately ording to a storage, or generately ord.	described pplicable icity of wr disposar, I have	above by prope international an vaste generated i currently avail made a good	to the de clable to mailth effort	name and are of government regions which minimize to minimize to Month Do M
CENTER AT 1-800-424-8102 24 NOURS PER DAY.	TRAZSPORTER F	Emerge Site A For Part 17. T P P 18. T P 19. L 20. L	emy Contact of the American and inted/Typed inted/Type	mg Instruction of the select the base of the select	solution  722-4250  tions and  ty 98 No.  ON: I heret , and are in nerator, I able and I to human est waste r  rdgement  Space	Additionary Additi	Information of FL  has the contents in proper contents and contents in proper contents and conte	ion  ants of this co- condition for regram in pi regram in pi repracticable nment; OR; not is available ials	CEI #: 88162  consignment are for transport by high aca to reduce to method of transport it is am a small to to me and that  Signature	7 Try ully and a nway accor ne yolum atment. quantity t I can af	eccurately ording to a storage, or generately ord.	described pplicable icity of wr disposar, I have	above by prope international an vaste generated i currently avail made a good	to the de clable to mailth effort	name and are of government regions which minimize is minimize in the minimize
8	TRANSPORTER PACILI	Emerge 51th A 16. Gt pa 16. Gt pa 17. T P (A ) 18. T F 19. L 20. L	emy Contact of the American and inted/Typed on a large of the American and full inted/Typed on an apporter 1 rinted/Typed on an apporter 2 rinted/Typed on an apporter 2 rinted/Typed on a full inted/Typed on a full inted/	ng Instruction of the select the baselect th	solution  722-4250  tions and  ty 98 No.  ON: I heret , and are in nerator, I able and I to human est waste r  rdgement  Space	Additionary Additi	Information of FL  has the contents in proper contents and contents in proper contents and conte	ion  ants of this co- condition for regram in pi regram in pi repracticable nment; OR; not is available ials	ERG #: a. 15 CEI #: 68162  Insignment are fitrensport by high aca to reduce to method of tre if I am a small to to me and that  Signature  Signature	7 Try ully and a nway accor ne yolum atment. quantity t I can af	eccurately ording to a storage, or generately ord.	described pplicable icity of wr disposar, I have	above by prope international an vaste generated i currently avail made a good	to the de clable to mailth effort	name and are of government regions which minimize to minimize to Month Do M

### THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

May 1, 1998

In the matter of notification of use of general permit by:

DEP File No. 138634-001-SO, Polk County

Mrs. Elizabeth Clark, President Clark Environmental, Inc. 755 Prairie Industrial Parkway Mulberry, Fl. 33860

#### NOTICE OF DENIAL TO USE A GENERAL PERMIT

This is to notify you that your request for construction and operation of a soil thermal treatment facility, located at 755

Prairie Industrial Parkway in Mulberry, Polk County, Florida, does not qualify for a general permit based on information submitted with your request received on April 3, 1998. The requirements for the general permit that you referenced are specified in Chapter 62-775, Florida Administrative Code, and the requirements for all general permits are specified in Rules 62-4.510 through 62-4.540, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Your notification does not comply for the following reasons:

Reasonable assurance that the proposed project will cause minimal adverse environmental impacts has not been provided.

Supporting information has not been provided to the Department demonstrating compliance with the soil thermal treatment requirements of F.A.C. 62-775. A list of concerns follows:

- (1) A well inventory as required by Chapter 62-775.610, F.A.C. of all potable, agricultural and industrial water supply wells located within one mile of the site was not provided. This inventory should include SWFWMD records, Polk County Public Health Unit records, and a drive through reconnaissance of the area. The locations shall be identified on a 7.5 minute quadrangle. Construction details, lithology logs, type of use and pumping details (pumping rate, duration, frequency, and cone of depression radius) shall be provided for each well as applicable.
- (2) The Chapter 62-775, F.A.C., groundwater monitoring wells should have been located immediately down gradient of and adjacent to each potential source area associated with the thermal operation. Typical source areas include the leachate collection sumps, pretreatment soil storage areas, scale(s) for weighing potentially dripping contaminated media, hopper, etc. It is not clear whether the two proposed buildings have individual leachate sumps or whether both drain to the existing 1000 gallon sump in Building 2. Other potential sources of contamination were not indicated. The MW-1 location would be acceptable to monitor background quality. The proposed location for MW-6R is not acceptable because it is not close enough to the building and identified potential sources of ground water contamination.
- (3) Analytical results listed in Table 2, Appendix C, raised concerns for groundwater quality in monitoring well MW-4. dissolved oxygen and the pH measurements were significantly different from the other four wells. It was unclear why groundwater parameters were so different and whether this well would be acceptable to detect or monitor potential problems from the soil to be stored, treated, and stockpiled at the proposed soil thermal treatment facility. The low pH may alter natural background metal concentrations. Metal concentrations may be elevated in this well and it would be difficult or perhaps impossible to know if soil treated at the thermal treatment process somehow contributed or would be responsible for additional groundwater contaminants detected in the well or perhaps the other wells proposed. Typically, a Chapter 62-775, F.A.C. groundwater monitoring plan would be sufficient to identify existing conditions and be designed with local geologic and hydraulic considerations so that any contaminants would be detected if released from the Chapter 62-775, F.A.C. treatment

facility. It is the intent of 62-775, F.A.C. to insure that the treatment process maintain groundwater quality and not increase any contamination concentrations. Additional wells could be considered to demonstrate that groundwater contamination is considered "background" or coming from another source.

- (4) It was not clear how MW-6 was destroyed. The well appears to be located far from traffic patterns. It should have been replaced before submitting this application.
- (5) At least three deep soil borings located in the immediate area would be needed to establish the lithology sequences, the site specific thickness and the site specific lateral continuity of (a) the surficial aquifer and (b) the underlying confining unit.
- (6) A thickness of 100 feet for the surficial aquifer was used (see page 13) to calculate the aquifer transmissivity. Figure 4 indicates that the depth of the surficial aquifer is 6 to perhaps 10 feet below land surface. An assumed surficial aquifer thickness of 100 feet may not be appropriate.
- (7) The vertical hydraulic conductivity of the surficial aquifer and of the confining unit was not provided.
- (8) Lithology logs and specific well construction details were not provided for each monitor well as required in the groundwater monitoring plan, i.e. MW-1 and the four new wells. A description of the type of casing joints was also not provided.
- (9) Specific locations of and a discussion of all offsite potential sources of groundwater contamination located within one mile of this facility was not provided.
- (10) No impervious surfaces are present on site, other than the buildings. Site procedures to address incidental spillage and methods to keep contaminated media off the exposed ground was not provided.
- (11) A proposal to collect the groundwater elevation data from all existing and new monitor wells was not provided. A proposal to concurrently measure surface water elevations (lakes, wooded wetlands, etc.) relative to groundwater elevations, during all quarterly groundwater sampling events was not provided.

- (12) Groundwater quality data from MW-1 and the four new wells was not provided (Analytical method detection limits must be less than or equal to the Chapter 62-520/550 F.A.C. groundwater standards and minimum criteria). In addition, the analyses must specifically include methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) which was not included on the submitted lab reports.
- (13) A proposal for quarterly reports to include all lab results, plotted and contoured groundwater elevation data, and the field parameter data was not provided.
- (14) Procedures to insure that dust and other airborne contaminants do not falsely contaminate the groundwater samples during the collection process were not provided.
- (15) A proposal to collect groundwater samples for metals analysis using a low flow peristaltic pump and procedure was not provided.
- (16) The nomenclature for the Hawthorn Group and the Ocala Limestone needs to be updated, pursuant to Florida Geological Survey Bulletin #59 (The Lithostratigraphy of the Hawthorn Group (Miocene) of Florida by Thomas M. Scott, 1988) and Special Publication #32 (Florida's Ground Water Quality Monitoring Program Hydrogeological Framework by Copeland et al, 1991).
- (17) The northwest retention pond on the Site Plan, Figure 1, was not to scale.
- (18) According to the Site Plan, Figure 2, the size of proposed Building 4 is 100'X 120', in the text the dimensions are stated as 70' X 100'. The dimensions were inconsistent.
- (19) A description of the surface water drainage structures and estimated sheetflow across the site was not provided. A discussion of how the construction of the new buildings and driveways will affect the site's surface water drainage was not provided.
- (20) The design and as-built drawings for buildings 2, 3, and 4 were not provided. The reported slab thickness for Building 2 does not meet the 4-inch minimum thickness requirement. No indication of how the facility will comply with the 10-7cm/sec maximum hydraulic conductivity for the slabs was provided.

- (21) The roof of building 2 is reported to be 32 feet in height and the building is open on two sides. No indication of how rainfall is to be prevented from coming into contact with the stockpiled soil was provided.
- (22) It was not indicated when and at what temperature the treated soil would be sampled. The location of all sampling points was not identified on the Process Flow Diagram.
- (23) The time to reach operating temperature or shut down to a safe temperature was not provided.
- (24) As stated on page 3, uncontaminated soil will not be used for blending; however, a statement whether decontaminated soil would not be used for blending was not provided.
- (25) In section 62-775.400 of the permit application, it was not clear if soils that fail TRPH would also be analyzed for VOC and BTEX. The analytical methods and quality assurance considerations were not provided.
- (26) No description of the material handling procedures to be employed pending the receipt of analytical results was provided. No indication of laboratory response time was necessary to accommodate the process was provided.
- (27) A discussion of the Update 3 revisions to SW846 and its implementation for VOC sampling was not provided. A method for composites versus discrete, undisturbed sampling was not discussed.
- (28) The application did not indicate how the facility will evaluate and manage soil contaminated with used oil containing more than 1000 ppm of total organic halides. The application did not indicate how the facility will demonstrate that the used oil does not contain a hazardous waste.
- (29) The submittal did not clearly state that only soils contaminated with petroleum products will be accepted for treatment. The facility will not treat hazardous waste soils; the facility must also not treat soils contaminated with other materials, such as paint.
- (30) The submittal was not clear on the difference in the regulatory status of soils contaminated by petroleum from a UST versus soils contaminated from spills from an AST or

transportation spill. The first has an exemption, and may be treated even if it fails TCLP for benzene. The rest is not exempt and may only be treated if it doesn't fail TCLP.

- (31) The location of the screening process area was not identified. The screening process was not included in the Process Flow Sheet. It can be expected that screened debris will contain petroleum residues as a result of contact with the contaminated soil. A discussion of how the screened debris would be managed in order to prevent leaching of contaminants into the environment was not provided.
- (32) The Process Flow Diagram did not include all soil thermal treatment operations, including staging and testing of the soil upon arrival and after treatment, processing of the "floor" leachate and the location of the process controls. A description of processes and an identification of which processes are batch operation and which are continuous flow was not provided.
- (33) In section 62-775-620, page 4, it is not clear if "receiving" includes pre-acceptance procedures. Screening procedures prior to acceptance and verification procedures were not provided.
- (34) In section 62-775.620(a-c), page 4, it was not indicated whether or not the leachate sumps are polyurethane lined. The frequency of sump inspections to determine cracking or leaking was not provided. It was not stated that leachate that fails HW characteristics for D001, D002 or TC toxicity for D004-D017 must be treated as hazardous waste, not treated on site or disposed of as industrial waste water.
- (35) The permit application contains statements which indicate the potential for hazardous and unacceptable soils to be received at the site. No discussion of how the facility will characterize and handle any leachate that has collected in the floor sump from these hazardous soils was provided.
  - (36) On page 15, the report indicates that contaminants were present at levels of concern; no organic compounds were detected according to results presented in Appendix F. This discrepancy was not explained.
  - (37) A description of how the facility will insure that the baghouse fines meet the clean soil criteria of Chapter 62-775.400, F.A.C. was not provided (note they propose to mix

baghouse fines with the treated soil). Locations where treated soil are to be stored were not provided.

- (38) The Permit submittal does not include sufficient information regarding the handling, treatment, and disposal/reuse of PCB containing soils. A detailed description of how the facility will comply with all the Chapter 62-775, F.A.C., criteria for PCB containing soil was not provided. No discussion of how the PCB containing soils will be disposed of or reused was provided.
- (39) The Permit submittal does not include sufficient information regarding the handling, treatment, and disposal/reuse of PCB containing soils. A detailed description of how the facility will comply with all the Chapter 62-775, F.A.C., criteria for PCB containing soil was not provided. No discussion of how the PCB containing soils will be disposed of or reused was provided.
- (40). The process of re-treating any soils that fail to comply with Chapter 62-775, F.A.C. was not provided.
- (41) A discussion of the facility's emergency response and contingency plans for security and fire safety measures was not provided.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by this section may petition for an administrative (proceeding) hearing in accordance with Section 120.57, Florida Statutes. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within 14 days of receipt of this Notice. A petitioner other than the applicant shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right such person may have to request

an administrative determination (hearing) under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.

The Petition shall contain the following information;

- (a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner, the applicant's name and address, the Department File Number and the county in which the project is proposed;
- (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed action;
- (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or proposed action;
- (d) A statement of the material facts disputed by the petitioner, if any;
- (e) A statement of the facts which petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action;
- (f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; and
- (g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action the petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

If a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this permit. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the applicant have the right to petition and to become a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements

specified above and be filed (received) within 14 days of receipt of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-5.207, F.A.C. Mediation is not available in this proceeding.

This action is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a petition is filed in accordance with the above paragraphs or unless a request for extension of time in which to file a petition is filed within the time specified for filing a petition and conforms to Rule 62-103.070, F.A.C. Upon timely filing a petition or a request for an extension of time this permit will not be effective until further Order of the Department.

When the Order is final, any party to the Order has the right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days from

the date the Final Order is filed with the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tampa, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.

Director of District Management

Southwest District

RDG/amb
Copies furnished to:

Larry Morgan, OGC Tallahassee
Beth Knauss, BWC Tampa
William Kutash, Program Administrator, BWC Tampa
Mary Yeargan, Tampa
Tom Douglas, BWC Tallahassee
Zoe Kulakowski, BWC Tallahassee

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF DENIAL TO USE A GENERAL PERMIT and all copies were mailed before the close of business on the listed persons.

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED,

on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(11), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Ansu Black 5-1-98 (Date)



## Department of **Environmental Protection**

Lawton Chiles Governor

Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

#### SITE INSPECTION REPORT

OWNER/OPERATOR:

Jim Clark and Elizabeth Clark

**INSPECTION** 

**MAILING ADDRESS:** 

755 Prairie Industrial Parkway

**DATE:** June 4, 1998

Mulberry, Fl. 33860

NAME OF SITE:

CEI Material Processing Facility

**PERMIT NO: 38627-001-SO** 

**SITE ADDRESS:** 

(same as above)

CITY:

Mulberry

**REASON FOR VISIT:** 

**COMPLIANCE INSPECTION** 

Χ.

PERMITTING INSPECTION

PERSONS PRESENT:

Susan Pelz, Danielle Nichols (FDEP);

Beth Clark, Jim Clark, Steve Hanley (Clark Env.)

COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION

#### **SUMMARY REPORT:**

This inspection was a general compliance inspection. This report is a supplement to the inspection report which was completed at the conclusion of the inspection. Comments in this report are not intended to be comprehensive, but are to detail specific areas of concern which were discussed at the inspection. During the inspection, I randomly selected two drums to check for compliance with the recordkeeping requirements of the permit. The first drum was marked "20011 - D05 Millennium, Ash - Boiler Soot." The second drum was marked "600 - D01 Orange Industrial, baghouse bags." CEI showed us copies of the "Non-hazardous Waste Manifest" forms and "Waste Profile" sheets for each of these drums.

The "boiler soot" profile included analyticals dated July 26, 1995. I asked if any recent analyticals had been done. CEI indicated that more recent analyticals had not been done. Jim Clark explained the process which generated this waste. The boiler was not a hazardous waste incineration unit. We discussed the requirements of the permit with regard to "consistent" industrial waste streams. See Specific Condition [SC] #11.a(4). Although the permit does not specify the minimum frequency for the industrial facility's "confirmation...that the process had not changed since the analyses were performed," after some discussion, it was agreed by CEI and the Department that the industrial facility should "re-confirm" at least annually. CEI indicated that they would consider including a "re-confirmation" statement on their Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest forms. By this statement, the generator would confirm that the process which generated the waste had not changed since the most recent analyticals were done. Either an annual re-confirmation from the generator, or the proposed change to the Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest would be acceptable for compliance with SC #11.a(4).

Permit No.: 38627-001-SO

The "baghouse bags" had no analyticals. I asked if the generator had provided, or CEI had performed analyticals on this material. CEI explained the process which generated the bags. The bags are located on vac trucks for particulate control during dry vacuum operations. The particular generator, Orange Industrial, reportedly cleans out decorative fountains (e.g. at Disney World), other industrial sumps, and also conducts cleanup of petroleum related spills (emergency response?). CEI indicated that neither they nor the generator had performed any analyticals on this waste stream. I indicated that I would discuss this material with other DEP staff to evaluate the potential for this material to be hazardous. After some discussion with RCRA staff, it does not appear that analyticals for this type of waste have been commonly (if ever) encountered such that the waste stream would be "assumed" to be "non-hazardous." It does not appear that this material has been adequately characterized to be considered "non-hazardous."

I also asked to review other Waste Profile sheets for "600" (Orange Industrial) to clarify a description on one of the sheets. The description of the waste on one of the profiles I reviewed had been changed (hand-written). This waste (600 - D015? or D011?) was originally described as "spent catalyst" but had been changed to indicate that it was an unused product, and an MSDS sheet was attached for analytical (waste acceptance) purposes. CEI indicated that the generators have copies of CEI's Waste Profile sheets, and that they generally characterize their wastes in terms consistent with the Waste Profile. If this is the case, and the Waste Profile sheet is changed, then the generator should have a revised Waste Profile sheet. If the generator does not have a revised Waste Profile sheet, then their characterization of the waste may not be correct. Is the waste a "spent catalyst" or an unused product? If it is a "spent catalyst," then an MSDS sheet would not be an adequate characterization of the waste. We discussed this at length, and CEI agreed to ensure that its customers have the correct Waste Profiles.

#### **RECOMMENDATIONS:**

1. Please provide analyticals from a representative sample of the baghouse bags. If the generator demonstrates that the process which generates this waste stream is a "consistent industrial waste stream," then documentation which complies with SC#11.a(4) would apply. (See discussion above.) However, in order to demonstrate that the waste is a consistent industrial waste stream, the generator must show that the types and sources of contamination which are serviced by the vac trucks are consistent. If the generator does not demonstrate that the baghouse bags are a consistent industrial waste stream, then analyticals must be performed (by the generator or CEI) to demonstrate that the materials are "non-hazardous."

DEP REPRESENTATIVE: \_\_\_\_

Susan J. Pelz, P.E., Solid Waste Section

Date Mailed to Facility



## Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

Mr. Jim Clark Clark Environmental Inc. 755 Prairie Industrial Parkway Mulberry, Fl. 33860 February 17, 1998

RE: Solid Waste Volume Reduction/Processing Facility Permit No. 38627-001-SO, Polk County

Dear Mr. Clark:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the following information:

- 1. Received October 22, 1997. MSDS Sheets for the following:
  - a. Fatty Amide Westvaco Corp.;
  - b. A002, Ammonium Lignosulfate Tembec Inc.;
  - c. Adhesive AB Drum Franklin International;
  - d. Ucare Polymers KR-125, 400, 30M Amerchol Corp.;
  - e. Lanolin, hydrous J.T. Baker, Inc.;
  - f. Lanette Wax O, Cetearyl Alcohol Henkel Corp.;
  - q. Glyceryl Monostearate Smith & Nephew United Inc.;
  - h. Petrolatum (not an MSDS Sheet, the source of this information is unclear);
  - i. SoloSite Wound Gel, Glycerol X181 polymer Smith & Nephew United Inc.;
  - j. UniSalve Protective Ointment Smith & Nephew United, Inc.;
  - k. Unicare Lotion Smith & Nephew United, Inc.; and
  - Lini-Derm (Uni-Derm?) Moisturizer Smith & Nephew united,
     Inc.
- 2. Received January 16, 1998. Fax requesting approval of batteries for acceptance, including:
  - a. Eveready letter dated May 12, 1994 and summary of TCLP results, November 1991;
  - b. RayoVac letter dated May 11, 1994 and 1993 TCLP testing;
  - c. Memorandum from Jeffery Blake to Gwen Shofner dated May 24, 1994 and TCLP analysis dated June 1992 and April 1993; and
  - d. Phos Lab results for Phoenix Phospors (it is not clear if this is the mylar plastic information as indicated on the fax).
- 3. Received January 21, 1998. Cement Kiln Dust analyses dated:
  - a. 1998 January 14; and
  - b. 1997 December 23, November 24, October 20, September 17, August 19, July 16, June 11, May 16, April 22, March 24, and February 17.

Permit No.: 38627-001-SO Page 2

Clark Environmental Inc. Mr. Jim Clark, Vice-President

- 4. Received January 28, 1998.
  - a. "Material for Approval." DEP Memorandum from Jack Price, dated May 16, 1996 concerning batteries (including attachments); and
  - b. Hard copy of the fax dated January 16, 1997 (concerning batteries).
- 5. Received February 2, 1998. Fax concerning batteries, aerosols, and oil filters.
- 6. Received February 5. MSDS Sheets for the following:
  - a. Bitumastic No. 300-M Carboline Co.;
  - b. Lock n' Pop X3237 Key Tech Corp.;
  - c. National R (11-2000), Adhesive National Starch & Chemical;
  - d. Polythane Component "B" HCFC Polythane Systems, Inc.;
  - e. Epoxy Resin Glaze, 3561 part A General Polymers Corp.;
  - f. Epoxy Resin Glaze, 3561 part B General Polymers Corp.;
  - g. Stonproof MES Part B Stonhard Inc.;
  - h. Stonclad GS Part B Stonhard Inc.; and
  - i. Primer Stonset Part B Stonhard Inc.
- 7. Received February 9, 1998. Fax requesting status.

Due to the uniqueness of your facility's operation, the Department has been flexible with regard to the procedures for obtaining modifications to your permit. The Department will not require a modification fee to process your request to modify your facility operations to include the above-referenced materials. However, future modifications will require a processing fee. Additional information is needed to process your request. Please provide the following information:

- 1. <u>Cement Kiln Dust analyses</u>. Please provide the pH for the cement kiln dust leachate for each of the analyses listed in Item #3, above.
- 2. <u>Batteries</u>. The information received January 28, 1998 (see Item #4, above) does not adequately address the management of batteries at the facility. Since the May 16, 1996 memorandum is not an official Department policy, and the 1994-1995 "Draft Position Paper" may not represent the Department's position, this information should not be interpreted as authorizing the management of batteries at your facility. Sections 403.7192(3)(a) and (b), Florida Statutes (1996), require that,

"After January 1, 1994, a person may not knowingly place in a mixed solid waste stream a dry cell battery that uses a mercuric oxide electrode or a product containing such a battery....

Eighteen months after the effective date of this subsection, or October 1, 1995, whichever is later, a person may not knowingly place in a mixed solid waste stream a rechargeable battery, or a product containing such a rechargeable battery,..."

Clark Environmental Inc. Pe\_mit No.: 38627-001-SO
Mr. Jim Clark, Vice-President Page 3

(Comment #2, cont'd)

Since the prohibition is for rechargeable batteries and batteries which contain mercuric oxide electrodes, other batteries may be managed by the facility with the appropriate Department-approved permit modification. Please provide specific operational procedures for managing the batteries at the facility. These procedures must include, at a minimum, procedures for determining if the batteries are rechargeable or contain mercuric oxide electrodes ("unacceptable"), storage and disposal procedures for unacceptable and acceptable batteries, and recordkeeping. The management of unacceptable batteries (i.e. rechargeable and mercuric oxide electrode) may be required to comply with the other DEP Rules and Universal Waste Management Standards in 40 CFR 273.

- 3. <u>Aerosols and Oil Filters.</u> The information submitted in Item #5, above, is insufficient. Please provide detailed operational procedures for the management of these materials.
  - a. Aerosols. Will the materials be received as part of mixed loads or as separate loads? Will the cans be mixed with the other solid wastes?
  - b. **Oil Filters**. How/where will the filters be kept separate from the other solid wastes which are being disposed in Florida? How many filters will be accumulated prior to shipping offsite for disposal, i.e. what is the maximum quantity of filters that may be onsite?
- Additional materials requested (see Items #1 and #6, above.) 4. The nature of the wastes is unclear. It is not clear if the wastes are packaged finished goods, off-specification spent chemicals, or other materials. chemicals, information in Item #5 indicates that all materials are virgin products. Although MSDS sheets may be acceptable to describe virgin products, some of the MSDS sheets provided do not include information relative to pH (e.g. Items #1.a., 1.c., 1.d., etc.), the flashpoint data may not be based on appropriate test methods for hazardous waste determination, or flashpoint information is In general, please not provided (e.g. Items #1.c., 1.d., etc.). provide a description of the process which generates the waste, and a description of the waste (including the packaging). Please be advised that since the generator has determined that these materials are "waste," an adequate hazardous waste characterization must have been performed for each of these materials.
  - b. Please provide legible copies of the following MSDS Sheets:
    - 1) Ucare Polymers KR-125, 400, 30M Amerchol Corp.;
    - Epoxy Resin Glaze, 3561 part A General Polymers Corp. (left edge is cut off on copy provided); and
    - 3) Epoxy Resin Glaze, 3561 part B General Polymers Corp. (left edge is cut off on copy provided).

Permit No.: 38627-001-SO Page 4

Clark Environmental Inc.
Mr. Jim Clark, Vice-President

You are requested to submit your response to this letter as one complete package, within 30 days of the date of this letter. In order to ensure that the information submitted is not misplaced or mis-filed, please include a letter of transmittal or cover letter with your submittal (and all future submittals). If there are points which must be discussed and resolved, please contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 386.

Sincerely,

Susan J Pelz P.E.

Susan J. Pelz, P.E. Solid Waste Section Southwest District

sjp

cc: Jack Price, FDEP TAL-RCRA
Beth Knauss, FDEP Tampa-RCRA
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa-Solid Waste



Jim Clark, CHMM

Clark Environmental, Inc.

755 Prairie Industrial Parkway Mulberry, Florida 33860 813-425-4884 • Fax: 813-425-4642

Clark Environmental, Inc. 947-425-4884 • FAX 941-425-4642 8123



Beth Clark President

Corporate Headquarters 755 Prairie Industrial Parkway Mulberry, FL 33860



## Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

March 20, 1998

Mrs. Elizabeth Clark Clark Environmental, Inc. 755 Prairie Industrial Parkway Mulberry, Florida 33860

Re: FLD 984 206 003

Dear Mrs. Clark:

Thank you for your assistance during the RCRA compliance inspection conducted on January 9, 1998.

Enclosed is the inspection report generated from this visit. Based upon the information gathered from this inspection, Clark Environmental, Inc. was found to be in compliance with applicable RCRA and State regulations governing hazardous waste, petroleum contact water, used oil, and used oil filters.

Issues regarding potential violations of your solid waste volume reduction/materials processing permit have been referred to the Department's Solid Waste Section for compliance evaluation.

If you have any questions, or if I can be of further assistance to you, please contact me at (813) 744-6100, extension 399.

Sincerely,

Gilbert T. Dembeck

Environmental Specialist III
Division of Waste Management

GTD/gtd

Enclosure

cc: Panduranga Ojili, BWP&R Susan Pelz, Solid Waste Section



# Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

#### **HAZARDOUS WASTE INSPECTION REPORT**

1.	INSPECTION TYPE: ⊠	Routine Co	mplaintFollo	ow-Up Per	rmitting [	Pre-Arran	ged
	FACILITY NAME C	lark Environme	ental, Inc.	EPA	AID#	FLD 984	206 003
	STREET ADDRESS	755 Prairie In	dustrial Parkwa	y, Mulberry,	Florida 3	3860	
	MAILING ADDRESS	Same		·. · · · = =		<del></del>	
	COUNTY Polk	PHONE	941/425-4884	DATE	1/9/98	_ TIME	12:30 P.M
NO	OTIFIED AS:	'A	CU	RRENT ST	<b>4<i>TUS</i></b> :		
	Non Handler  CESQG (<100 kg/me SQG (100-1000 kg/me Generator (>1000 kg Transporter Transfer Facility Interim Status TSD I TSD Facility Unit Type(s): Exempt Treatment Facility Used Oil:	no.) /mo.) Facility	CES SQG Gene Tran Tran Tran Tran Unite	Handler QG (<100 kg (100-1000 lerator (>1000 sporter sfer Facility im Status TS Facility Type(s): npt Treatmer I Oil: Transfe	kg/mo.) kg/mo.) GD Facility		
<ol> <li>3.</li> </ol>	APPLICABLE REGULA  40 CFR 261.5  40 CFR 265  40 CFR 279  RESPONSIBLE OFFICE	☐ 40 CFR ☐ 40 CFR ☐ 62-710,	266 🔲	40 CFR 263 40 CFR 268 62-737, FAC		☐ 40 CFR ☐ 40 CFR ☑ 62-740,	273
٠.	Elizabeth Clark						
4.	INSPECTION PARTIC	CIPANTS:			•		
	Elizabeth Clark		Jim Cla	.rk			
	Robert Sellers, FDEP		Gilbert	T. Dembeck	, FDEP		
5.	LATITUDE/LONGITU	J <b>DE 27°</b> 4	44' 17" 81° 59	' 39"			
6.	SIC Code: 7389					•	
7.	TYPE OF OWNERSH	IP: <u>Private</u>	Federal	State Co	unty l	Municipal	
8.	PERMIT #: N/A	ISSUE DA	TE: EX	KP. DATE:			

#### 9. PROCESS DESCRIPTION:

Clark Environmental, Inc. (CEI) is a permitted solid waste volume reduction/materials processing facility. CEI is also registered as a hazardous waste, used oil, and used oil filter transporter under the EPA ID number FLR 000 009 605. CEI's permit does not authorize them to store or process hazardous waste, used oil, or used oil filters. Although the facility is permitted to process petroleum contact water, no processing is done on site.

This inspection was made to verify the status of the permitted facility only, and how waste such as used oil was handled at the facility.

Processing takes place in one of two buildings. Bulk containers of material such as petroleum contaminated soil, oily wastewater, petroleum contaminated wastewater, or industrial wastewater are processed in the northwest building, where free liquids are drained off and pumped through a filter system and collected in a tank trailer. The remaining solids are stabilized with cement kiln dust to make them amenable for landfilling. All processing takes place within a secondary containment system and, while being filled the tank trailer is stored within secondary containment

Processing of drummed material takes place in the central building. This building has a containment area where petroleum contaminated soil, oily wastewater, petroleum contaminated water, and other industrial solid/liquid waste mixtures are processed to separate the liquids from the solids. The liquids are pumped through a filter system and collected in a tank trailer. This tank trailer is also stored within secondary containment system. The remaining solids are stabilized with cement kiln dust to make them amenable for landfilling. Observed in the containment area in addition contaminated soil and other solid debris were used oil filters and aerosol containers. Except for a narrow aisle to the east end of the building, the entire area outside the containment area was nearly full of drums. One group of drums at the southwest end were all closed head type drums. Two of these drums were labeled as "Lube, grease." One drum at the northeast end was labeled "Used Oil."

CEI's permit requires that all waste must be profiled before it can be accepted for processing. Part of the profiling process may include the requirement to provide analytical results if the waste is a potential hazardous waste. Waste profile and confirmatory analytical data for some of the material CEI deems acceptable for processing were reviewed and were found to meet their permit requirements.

Profile information for material accepted at the facility indicate that some material may contain as much as 80% oil/grease. CEI claims that this material is oily waste. Oily wastes is defined in 62-701.200(76), F.A.C. as "those materials which are mixed with used oil and have become separated from that used oil." Likewise 40 CFR 279.10(c) defines materials containing and otherwise contaminated with used oil as material "from which the used oil has been properly drained or removed to the extent possible such that no visible signs of free-flowing oil remain in or on the material." At issue is CEI's responsibilities under 62-710, F.A.C. It appears that the sole responsibility for the determination of what is used oil vs. oily waste rest upon the generator of that material and not upon CEI. In addition CEI maintains that it does not process used oil for recycling, only for disposal, so 62-710, F.A.C. and 40 CFR 279 processor requirements do not apply. CEI maintains that it is allowed to process any oily waste that does not fail TCLP for disposal, regardless of the % oil content. While present regulations do not prohibit such action, it must be stressed that since the state has adopted 40 CFR 279, and specifically 40 CFR 279.81, any used oil or material meeting the definition of used oil when destined for disposal is subjected to a waste determination to verify that it is not hazardous waste.

Clark Environmental, Inc. FLD 984 206 003

Likewise it is CEI's position that as long as the used oil filters they process are being disposed of outside of Florida that it does not have to comply with 62-710.850, F.A.C. which prohibits disposal of used oil filters in landfills.

Profile records also indicated that material such as spent parts washer solvent, alkaline and zinc carbon batteries also are deemed acceptable, and processed at the facility for disposal. The facility's permit is very specific as to what materials are acceptable for processing. Used oil, used oil filters, aerosol containers, spent parts washer solvent, alkaline and zinc carbon batteries are not included in the permitted list of materials acceptable for processing at the facility. Acceptability of the above material is being reviewed by the Department's Solid Waste Section.

All petroleum contact water brought into the facility is kept segregated from the petroleum contaminated wastewater and other industrial wastewater separated from the solid waste being processed. This is done by storage in a compartmentalized tank trailer. Both petroleum contact water and wastewater are shipped to Industrial Water Services of Jacksonville for treatment and disposal. TCLP analysis of the wastewater is done on an annual basis to confirm it is non-hazardous. No analysis is required for the petroleum contact water since it is going for product recovery.

#### 10. SUMMARY OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS:

No hazardous waste, petroleum contact water, used oil, or used oil filter management violations have been determined by this inspection. A determination is to be made by the Department's Solid Waste Section as to what waste CEI may accept for future processing at their facility.

Report prepared by:

Gilbert T. Dembeck

Environmental Specialist III

Approved by:

Elizabeth Knauss

Environmental Manager

re: Clark

You may want to add a "Recommendations" section

Clark may not accept any oily waste for processing unless a flash point and TCLP analysis has been performed and the waste is non-hazardous. Clark should check incoming shipments of oily waste to ensure that used oil is not being improperly classified as oily waste by the generator. Clark should reject loads that are not consistent with the waste profile. Waste profiles should not be amended to include more than one waste. Instead, separate profiles should be used for each process waste from each generator.

				1011					
	NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's U		Manifest Document No.	2. Page of	1		-	
I	3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address	Addison	OVERIAND	HATHER KING					
IT		7050	lo, Fl. 328	7,0					
	4. Generator's Phone (407) 292-446	OO OO	00, 71.						
П	5. Transporter 1 Company Name		6. US EPA ID				-		
П	ORENGE TNOUS TRIAL  7. Transporter 2 Company Name		F. Z. D. O. 5; 2., 8. US EPA ID						
П	7. Iransporter 2 Company Name		1	· · · ·					
	9: Designated Facility Name and Site Address	TALL	10. US EPA ID		A. Tran	sporter's P	hone	407 481	7101
Н	755 PRAIRIE INCLUSTRIAL	PKWY,				sporter's P lity's Phone			
Ш	Mulbrery Fl. 3386	7)	FLD.9.84	2.0.6.0.03		•		- 4884	(
	11. Waste Shipping Name and Description				1	12. Cont		13. Total	14. Unit
П		<del></del>				No.	Туре	Quantity	Wi/Vol
	a. NON-REGULATED I	NOUSTR!	AL WAST.				,		
	· NON-REGILATED I					00.1	d. R	000 55	G
G	b.	<del></del>							
E N E							<u> </u>		
R	с.						<u> </u>		
A T O									
O R						• •	<u> </u>		
	d.				-				
Ш									
	D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Aba	ve			E. Hand	dling Code	s for W	astes Listed Above	•
				·		•			
	3958- 1)8	) /							
	15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional In								<del></del>
	,								
				_					
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the m	aterials described abo	ove on this manifest are no	subject to federal reg	julations fo	r reporting	proper o	lisposal of Hazardov	waste.
	Printed/Typed Name	1<	Signatur	Les 01.0	161	LL-		Month Day	Year
Ţ	17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of P	Antorials			ug	8		07/0.7	12://
TRAZSPORTER	Printed/Typed Name	naterials	Signatupe	)/-				Month Day	Year
S	Keith Florigh		Kue	1 the	my	<u>-</u> 		092.9	7.>
OR R	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of I	Aaterials		<u>-</u> -					
E	Printed/Typed Name		Signature					Month Day	Year
n	19. Discrepancy Indication Space								
FACI									
Ĭ	20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of rec	eint of waste mate	rials covered by this ma	nifest except as note	d in Hem	19.			
L T Y	25. Stany Same of Sparator Comments of the				)				
	Printed/Typed Name		Signature	- 1	<u> </u>			. Month Day	Year
4	7 Sartara Javes		Part	na M	w	1		105 125	11
		100	is 2 Copy		100				
		( من	is a copy		1	<del>-</del>		and the state of t	

Oct-26-95 09:18A RUST INDUSTRIAL/ORLANDO

7.55 Pruirie Industrial Larkway

Mulberry, FL. 33860

407 51-0582 P.01 Fur: (813) 425-4612

#### PROFILE DOCUMENT

muse trop letters	com lather		CEI APPROVAL #: 395	8-Doi Diso \$45
SENEKARIK: <u>DV GATAZ</u>	Overland Rd	<i>'</i>	BROKER: RUST	V
CETY. DOLDAG	STATE FI	71P:	ADDRESS;	
LIST: LONDESS.	SAME		CITY: Delando	STATE: ZIP:
AIAILUIG ADIABIGA.	STATE.	7.IP:	TELEPHONE: 407 8	151 0040
GITY:		Bener	CONTACT:	Paul
TELEPHONE: 707- 474	The state of the	<u> </u>	P FC - MA	MENCHUNER / SEAU;CO
TYPE OF BUSINESS:	KEFRIGARATAG	ZRUCIK_	OBARS PELANTA	at oil / wares
PROCESS DESCRIPTION:	1 4 11 01	Rummer de L	<u> </u>	nt oil / WATER
PROPER D.O.T. SHIPPING	NAME: ALON	-REGULATI	eo lugusteia	L Waste
COMPOSTITON:				
WASTE O:/	50	<u> </u>	_	PD( ) MULTI-LAYERED( )
WATER		<del></del>		OLID( ) LIQUID & SOLID( )
·				10-20() 20-30() >30%()
	was see		VLB: <5000() 5000-7500() 75	500-9000kg 900ti-10500() > 10500()
Analytical o	N File	% 5. WA	TER: <1() 1-5() 5-10()	10-20() 20-5925 >50()
	us 7		LORIDES %: 0.1-0.5() 0.5-1.0()	1.0-5.0( ) 5-10( ) 10-20( ) >20( )
			ASH POINT: <70() 70-100()	100-140() 140-200() >200 Ex
THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.			≤2() 2.5() 5.9¢4	9-12.5() <u>≥</u> 12.5()
COLOR BROWN	ODOR: 0114		CIFIC GRAVITY: 0.8-9.944 0.5	/ P-0,99()
	<del></del>		HE AMOUNTS. IF NONE PRES	HNT, WRITE 8 (ZERO).
CONSTITUENT	TC REG. CALIF. LIST	ACTUAL #	CONSTITUENT	TC REG. ACTUAL PPM PPM
DOM ARSENIC	<\$>500	D(	022 CIILOROFORM	<6.0
DOOS BARIUM DOOS CADMIUM	<1000N/A >1000		023 O-CRESOL 024 M-CRESOL	<200 < 200
DOO! CHROMIUM	<5 >500	DX	775 P-CRESOL	<200
DOOR LEAD	<5 >500		026 CRESOL	<200
DUO9 MERCURY	<0.2 <0.2		927 1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE	<7.5 <0.5
DOIG SELENIUM	<1>100		028 1,2 DICHLOROETHANB 029 1,1 DICHLORETHYLENE	
DOI1 SILVER COPPER			DO 2.4 DINTROTOLVENE	<0.13
NICKEL	N/A N/A		DEL HEPTACHLOR	< 0.008
THALLIUM	H/AN/A		032 HEXACHLOROBENZENE	<0.13
ZINC	N/A N/A		D3 HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE	<0.5
DOIZ ENDRIN	<0.02		034 HEXACHLOROETHANE	<3.0
DOIJ LINDANE	< 0.4		035 METHYL BTHYL KETONE 036 NITROBENZENE	< 200 < 2.0
DOIA METHOXYCHLOR	<10 40.5		037 PENTACHLOROPHENOI.	< 100
DOIS TOXAPHENE	<0.5 <10		03 PYRIDINE	<5.0
D016 2.4 D D017 2,4,5,T,PSILVEX			039 TETRACULOROFTHYLENE	<0.7
DOIS BENZENE	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		040 TRICHLOROETHYLENE	< 0.5
DOIS CARBON TET.	₹0.5		041 2.4,5 TRICHLOROPHENOL	< 400
DOLO CHLORDANE	< 0.03		042 2,4,6 TRICHLOROPHENOL	< 2.0
DOM CHLOROBENZENE	< £00	D	043 VINYL CHLORIDE	<0.1
	7 11 -		<b>₽¢8</b>	<50
ANTICIPATED VOLUMB:		_	LB3 PERIX	
TYPE CONTAINER:	<u> </u>	_		INCLUDED: Y N
ATTACH ALL MEDS. AND	L ANDIOR WASTE.			ACCURATE AND THIS MATERIAL
GENERATOR	S SKINATURE			DATE 10-26-95
				TOTAL P.01

## **PHOSLAB**

Phone 941-682-5897

806 W. Beacon Road • Lakeland, Florida 33803

Fax 941-683-3279

Client:

Clark Environmental, Inc.

755 Prairie Industrial Parkway

Mulberry, Florida 33860

Attn.:

Mr. Steve Handley

P. O. #:

Project:

CEI 142-BC03

Reference:

Sampled By:

SH

Sample Date:

09-08-97

Date Received:

09-08-97

Analysis Date: Analyzed By:

09-08/09-97 GJF/JMC

#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

### TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE EPA METHOD 1311

Sample ID: CEI 142-BC03

Parameters:	Conc., mg/L	Regulatory Limits, mg/L
Arsenic	<0.01	5.00
Barium	0.93	100.00
Cadmium	<0.01	1.00
Chromium	0.01	5.00
Lead	<0.01	5.00
Mercury	<0.01	0.20
Selenium	<0.10	1.00
Silver	<0.01	5.00

QA OFFICER

FDER QA/QC #870308G

CHEMIST

## PHOSLAB

Phone 941-682-5897

806 W. Beacon Road • Lakeland, Florida 33803

Fax 941-683-3279

Client:

Clark Environmental, Inc.

755 Prairie Industrial Parkway

Mulberry, Florida 33860

Attn:

Mr. Steve Handley

P.O. #:

Project:

CEI 142-BC03

Reference:

Sampled By:

SH

Sample Date:

09-08-97

Date Received:

09-08-97 09-08/09-97

Analysis Date: Analyzed By:

GJF/JMC

**CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS** 

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE EPA METHOD 1311-VOLATILES

Sample ID: CEI 142-BC03

Parameters:	Conc., mg/L	Regulatory Level, mg/L
Benzene	<0.01	0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride	<0.01	0.5
Chlorobenzene	<0.01	100.0
Chloroform	<0.01	6.0
1,2-Dichloroethane	<0.01	0.5
Trichloroethene	<0.01	0.5
Tetrachloroethene	<0.01	0.7
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<0.01	7.5
1,1-Dichloroethene	<0.01	0.7
Vinyl Chloride	<0.01	0.2

QA OFFICER

FDER QA/QC #870308G

CHEMIST CHEMIST



## Department of **Environmental Protection**

Lawton Chiles Governor

Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

#### SITE INSPECTION REPORT

OWNER/OPERATOR:

Jim Clark and Elizabeth Clark

INSPECTION

DATE:

**MAILING ADDRESS:** 

755 Prairie Industrial Parkway

October 23, 1997

Mulberry, Fl. 33860

NAME OF SITE:

Clark Environmental Material Processing Facility

**PERMIT NO: 38627-001-SO** 

SITE ADDRESS:

(same as above)

CITY:

Mulberry

**REASON FOR VISIT:** 

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

Χ.

PERMITTING INSPECTION

COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION

PERSONS PRESENT: Susan Pelz, Robert Butera, Richard Tedder (FDEP); Beth Clark (Clark Env.)

SUMMARY REPORT:

This inspection was a general compliance inspection.

The facility manages non-hazardous industrial wastes, including solids, sludges, and liquids. The facility has two processing buildings: one for drummed wastes and the other for bulk wastes. The operations generally include unloading the materials onto the floor within a containment structure to allow for the gravity separation of the liquids and solids. The process also includes the addition of a "stabilization agent" (e.g. cement kiln dust) to further solidify the sludges and/or liquids. Solid materials are stored and ultimately loaded into roll-off or tractor-trailer vehicles for offsite disposal. Liquids are stored in one (of two) 6000 gallon tanker trucks, and are also ultimately removed for offsite disposal.

Upon arrival at the site, we noticed an unusual fishy odor. It appeared that this odor was coming from the drum processing building. We could not determine the exact source of the odor, but there was some fish net, (apparently) oil-contaminated booms and pads, and miscellaneous solid waste debris within (west part of) the containment area. The drum processing building seemed to be near capacity for unprocessed drums. We noted that a couple of areas in the containment wall appeared to need repair. We pointed these out to Beth Clark. There were also materials unloaded on the ramp which leads into the containment area. I reminded Beth that materials are not to be stored in this area. She agreed and explained that they had just received some large shipments and the "place was... messy," but that it would be cleaned up shortly. A few of the drums of unprocessed materials appeared to be leaking. We then went around to the cement kiln dust (CKD) storage area. Workers were shoveling cement kiln dust back into the storage bunker. Beth explained that when the CKD was unloaded, a portion of it had inadvertently been unloaded outside of the storage bunker and containment berms. I reminded her that the CKD must not be discharged outside of the containment area (berms and pavement).

Permit No.: 38627-001-SO Page 2

We also discussed the loadout procedures for the processed solid materials at the drum processing building. The solid materials are loaded (via front-end loader) into a roll-off (or similar) truck in the same area as the CKD storage area (east part of the building). I expressed some concern about potential spillage in this area. Beth explained that the facility does not load out materials during inclement weather, and that they remove any spillage immediately. I requested that they place a berm along the east side of the paved loadout area to prevent any spillage from discharging to the ground. The areas outside the storage bunkers appeared to be clean and in good repair. Bob also asked if (at a later time) we could schedule an appointment and observe the cleaning of the sump in the drum processing building. Beth indicated that this would be acceptable, and that we should call to arrange the inspection.

We then proceeded to the bulk processing building. Beth pointed out that they had constructed a concrete containment berm along the west side (outside) of the building to alleviate previous concerns that I had expressed regarding seepage through the building's containment walls. A (compartmentalized) tanker truck was located on the north side of the bulk processing building. Beth indicated that this truck was intended for PCW (?) storage and would only be at the site for a short timeframe (1 week?). If liquids are expected to be stored in this truck for extended periods of time, the facility's maximum storage quantities may need to be re-evaluated. Some spillage was observed outside the berm at the north loadout area of the bulk processing building. Since the loadout area is not covered, or bermed on three (of four) sides, we expressed some concern about spillage discharging to the environment from the loadout activities. We suggested that berms be constructed around the loadout area to minimize surface runoff from the loadout area.

#### **RECOMMENDATIONS:**

1. Berms should be constructed around each of the loadout areas to minimize potential runoff from spillage of contaminated materials or CKD.

**DEP REPRESENTATIVE:** 

Susan J. Pelz, P.E., Solid Waste Section

Date Mailed to Facility

cc: Beth Knauss, FDEP RCRA



# Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, Florida 33619

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

PERMITTEE

Clark Environmental, Inc.
Ms. Elizabeth G. Clark,
President
755 Prairie Industrial Parkway
Mulberry, Fl. 33860

PERMIT/CERTIFICATION

GMS ID No: 4053P99280
Permit No: 38627-001-SO
Date of Issue: NOV 1 9 1997
Expiration Date: 08/01/2002

County: Polk

Lat/Long: 27°30'88"N 82°00'02"W

Sec/Town/Rge: 03/30S/23E Project: Volume Reduction/

Materials Processing

Facility

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Rule(s) 62-3, 62-4, 62-330, 62-522, 62-550, 62-701, 62-730, and 62-770. The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the Department and made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

To construct and operate a volume reduction/materials processing facility, referred to as the Clark Environmental Materials Processing Facility, for the processing, consolidation and bulking of non-hazardous solid waste materials, subject to the specific and general conditions attached, located at 755 Prairie Industrial Parkway (off SR 60, west of Mulberry), Bartow, Polk County, Florida. The specific conditions attached are for the construction and operation of:

Materials Processing Facility

Replaces Permit Number: S053-199280, Polk County

This permit contains compliance items summarized in Attachment 1 that shall be complied with and submitted to the Department by the dates noted. If compliance dates are not met and submittals are not received by the Department on the dates noted, enforcement action may be initiated to assure compliance with this permit.

PERMIT NO: 38627-001-SO Materials Processing Facility

#### GENERAL CONDITIONS:

- 1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth in this permit, are "permit conditions" and are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections 403.141, 403.161, 403.727, or 403.861, Florida Statutes. The permittee is placed on notice that the Department will review this permit periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation of these conditions.
- 2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and indicated in the approved drawings or exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit may constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department.
- 3. As provided in subsections 403.087(6) and 403.722(5), F.S., the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested rights or any exclusive privileges. Neither does it authorize any injury to public or private property or any invasion of rights, nor any infringement of federal, State, or local laws or regulations. This permit is not a waiver of or approval of any other Department permit that may be required for other aspects of the total project which are not addressed in this permit.
- 4. This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not constitute State recognition or acknowledgment of title, and does not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless herein provided and the necessary title or leasehold interests have been obtained from the State. Only the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may express State opinion as to title.
- 5. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability for harm or injury to human health or welfare, animal, or plant life, or property caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, or from penalties therefore; nor does it allow the permittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and Department rules, unless specifically authorized by an order from the Department.
- 6. The permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) that are installed and used by the permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit, are required by Department rules. This provision includes the operation of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems when necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit and when required by Department rules.

PERMITTEE: Clark Environmental Inc. Ms. Elizabeth G. Clark, President

#### GENERAL CONDITIONS:

7. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department personnel, upon presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required by law and at reasonable times, access to the premises where the permitted activity is located or conducted to:

- (a) Have access to and copy any records that must be kept under conditions of the permit;
- (b) Inspect the facility, equipment, practices, or operations regulated or required under this permit; and
- (c) Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any location reasonably necessary to assure compliance with this permit or Department rules.

Reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being investigated.

- 8. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any condition or limitation specified in this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide the Department with the following information:
  - (a) A description of and cause of noncompliance; and
  - (b) The period of noncompliance, including dates and times; or, if not corrected, the anticipated time the noncompliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance.

The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages which may result and may be subject to enforcement action by the Department for penalties or for revocation of this permit.

- 9. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and other information relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source which are submitted to the Department may be used by the Department as evidence in any enforcement case involving the permitted source arising under the Florida Statutes or Department rules, except where such use is prescribed by Sections 403.111 and 403.73, F.S. Such evidence shall only be used to the extent it is consistent with the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and appropriate evidentiary rules.
- 10. The permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules and Florida Statues after a reasonable time for compliance; provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or Department rules.

#### GENERAL CONDITIONS:

- 11. This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with Rule 62-4.120 and 62-730.300, Florida Administrative Code, as applicable. The permittee shall be liable for any non-compliance of the permitted activity until the transfer is approved by the Department.
- 12. This permit or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site of the permitted activity.
- 13. This permit also constitutes:
  - (a) Determination of Best Available Control Technology (BACT)
  - (b) Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)
  - (c) Certification of compliance with State Water Quality Standards (Section 401, PL 92-500)
  - (d) Compliance with New Source Performance Standards
- 14. The permittee shall comply with the following:
  - (a) Upon request, the permittee shall furnish all records and plans required under Department rules. During enforcement actions, the retention period for all records will be extended automatically unless otherwise stipulated by the Department.
  - (b) The permittee shall hold at the facility or other location designated by this permit records of all monitoring information (including all calibration and maintenance records and all original strip chart recordings for continuous monitoring instrumentation) required by the permit, copies of all reports required by this permit, and records of all data used to complete the application for this permit. These materials shall be retained at least three years from the date of the sample, measurement, report, or application unless otherwise specified by Department rule.
  - (c) Records of monitoring information shall include:
    - the date, exact place, and time of sampling or measurements;
    - 2. the person responsible for performing the sampling or measurements;
    - 3. the dates analyses were performed;
    - 4. the person responsible for performing the analyses;
    - 5. the analytical techniques or methods used;
    - 6. the results of such analyses.

PERMIT NO: 38627-001-SO Materials Processing Facility

#### GENERAL CONDITIONS:

- 15. When requested by the Department, the permittee shall within a reasonable time furnish any information required by law which is needed to determine compliance with the permit. If the permittee becomes aware the relevant facts were not submitted or were incorrect in the permit application or in any report to the Department, such facts or information shall be corrected promptly.
- 16. In the case of an underground injection control permit, the following permit conditions also shall apply:
  - (a) All reports or information required by the Department shall be certified as being true, accurate and complete.
  - (b) Reports of compliance or noncompliance with, or any progress reports on, requirements contained in any compliance schedule of this permit shall be submitted no later than 14 days following each schedule date.
  - (c) Notification of any noncompliance which may endanger health or the environment shall be reported verbally to the Department within 24 hours and again within 72 hours, and a final written report provided within two weeks.
    - The verbal reports shall contain any monitoring or other information which indicate that any contaminant may endanger an underground source of drinking water and any noncompliance with a permit condition or malfunction of the injection system which may cause fluid migration into or between underground sources of drinking water.
    - 2. The written submission shall contain a description of and a discussion of the cause of the noncompliance and, if it has not been corrected, the anticipated time the noncompliance is expected to continue, the steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance, and all information required by Rule 62-28.230(4)(b), F.A.C.
  - (d) The Department shall be notified at least 180 days before conversion or abandonment of an injection well, unless abandonment within a lesser period of time is necessary to protect waters of the State.

PERMIT NO: 38627-001-SO Materials Processing Facility

#### GENERAL CONDITIONS:

17. The following conditions also shall apply to a hazardous waste facility permit.

- (a) The following reports shall be submitted to the Department:
  - 1. Manifest discrepancy report. If a significant discrepancy in a manifest is discovered, the permittee shall attempt to rectify the discrepancy. If not resolved within 15 days after the waste is received, the permittee shall immediately submit a letter report, including a copy of the manifest, to the Department.
  - 2. Unmanifested waste report. The permittee shall submit an unmanifested waste report to the Department within 15 days of receipt of unmanifested waste.
  - 3. Biennial report. A biennial report covering facility activities during the previous calendar year shall be submitted by March 1 of each even numbered year pursuant to Chapter 62-730, F.A.C.
- (b) Notification of any noncompliance which may endanger health or the environment, including the release of any hazardous waste that may endanger public drinking water supplies or the occurrence of a fire or explosion from the facility which could threaten the environment or human health outside the facility, shall be reported verbally to the Department within 24 hours, and a written report shall be provided within 5 days. The verbal report shall include the name, address, I.D. number, and telephone number of the facility, its owner or operator, the name and quantity of materials involved, the extent of any injuries, an assessment of actual or potential hazards, and the estimated quantity and disposition of recovered material. The written submission shall contain:
  - 1. A description and cause of the noncompliance.
  - 2. If not corrected, the expected time of correction, and the steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance.
- (c) Reports of compliance or noncompliance with, or any progress reports on, requirements in any compliance schedule shall be submitted no later than 14 days after each schedule date.
- (d) All reports or information required by the Department by a hazardous waste permittee shall be signed by a person authorized to sign a permit application.

PERMIT NO: 38627-001-SO Materials Processing Facility

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1. Facility Designation. This site shall be classified as a materials processing facility for the processing of non-hazardous materials only.

- a. **Definitions.** The following terms are defined as follows for the purposes of this permit:
  - 1) "Contamination" or "Contaminated" as defined in F.A.C. 62-770.200(1).
  - "Impervious surface" means a surface which has been constructed to prevent the discharge of contaminants into or onto the soil mantle. Asphalt pavement shall not be considered "impervious" for the purposes of this permit. Concrete which has been sealed by a chemical resistant sealant, and which does not exhibit cracking, spalling, gouges, or other deficiencies, may be considered "impervious" for the purposes of this permit.
  - "Non-hazardous materials" are materials which are not included in the definition of hazardous wastes pursuant to Chapter 62-730, F.A.C., or 40 CFR 261.3, <u>and also</u> do not exhibit the characteristics of hazardous waste listed in 40 CFR 261, Subpart C.
  - 4) "Petroleum contaminated soil" as defined F.A.C. 62-775.200(9).
  - 5) "Petroleum contaminated water" means water which has been contaminated, as defined above in Specific Condition #1.a(1), exclusively by petroleum products as defined in Section 376.301(21), Florida Statutes (1995), in quantities which may result in a violation of Chapter 62-3, F.A.C., water quality standards.
  - 6) "Processing" means separating and consolidating the materials received based on physical characteristics, and includes bulking and consolidation of materials from small containers into larger containers, and separation of liquids and solids. "Processing" also includes treatment, such as the stabilization of materials by the addition of stabilization agents, only if the treatment, stabilization and/or solidification is performed in accordance with the requirements of this permit, and the resulting material is non-hazardous, as defined in Specific Condition #1.a(3), above.

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

(Specific Condition #1.a., cont'd)

- 7) "Stabilization Agents" are limited to non-hazardous (as defined in Specific Condition #1.a(3), above) materials such as cement kiln dust, flyash, lime, or other chemical reagents whose addition may alter the chemical characteristics of the materials. For the purposes of this permit, "oil-dri", vermiculite, clay absorbents, clean soil, and other materials which may change the physical characteristics (e.g. solid/liquid state), but not the chemical characteristics, of the materials are not considered to be "stabilization agents."
- b. The materials which are permitted to be accepted, processed, stored or otherwise managed at the facility are the <u>non-hazardous</u> materials identified below:
  - 1) Petroleum contaminated soil.
  - 2) Petroleum contaminated sorbent materials (e.g. pads, booms, etc.), and personal protective equipment (PPE).
  - 3) Petroleum tank bottom sludges from petroleum storage tank systems regulated pursuant to Chapters 62-761 and 62-762, F.A.C.
  - 4) Petroleum contaminated water as defined in this permit, Specific Condition #1.a(5), above.
  - 5) Petroleum contact water (PCW) as defined in 62-740.030(1), F.A.C.
  - 6) Petroleum contaminated sediments, sludges and liquids which originate from oil/water separators at residential car washes, rollover car washes, and tunnel car washes as defined in 62-660.803(3), F.A.C.
  - 7) Soils and liquids, contaminated by virgin, non-hazardous materials, which have originated from accidental spills.
  - 8) Investigation-derived soil and water waste from sites contaminated by dry-cleaning solvents as defined in Chapter 376.301(8) and (9), F.S. (1995) which do not fail TCLP and have concentrations of tetrachloroethylene of less than 12 mg/kg for solids or 56 ug/l for wastewaters.
  - 9) Non-petroleum contaminated industrial wastewaters, liquids, solids, semi-solids, and sludges on a case-by-case basis, subject to <u>prior</u> Department approval.
  - 10) Anti-freeze.
  - Latex paint and paint sludges.

PERMITTEE: Clark Environmental Inc.

Ms. Elizabeth G. Clark, President

PERMIT NO: 38627-001-SO

Materials Processing Facility

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

(Specific Condition #1.b., cont'd)
12) Inks and ink sludges.

- 13) Empty containers which previously contained materials listed in this Specific Condition (#1.b).
- c. Unless specifically stated otherwise in this permit, the materials listed in Specific Condition #1.b., above, may be accepted, processed, stored and managed only if the permittee performs, or requires the generator to perform, the analyses listed in Attachment 3 of this permit, at a minimum. If the generator performs the sampling and analyses, copies of the results shall be retained by the permittee in accordance with the recordkeeping requirements of this permit. Notwithstanding the sampling and analyses conducted pursuant to Attachment 3, the permittee shall ensure that only non-hazardous materials as defined in Specific Condition #1.a(3), above, are accepted, processed, stored or otherwise managed at this facility.
- d. Materials **not** specifically listed or described in Specific Condition #1.b., above, may **only** be managed at the facility on a case-by-case basis with **prior** approval from the Department.
- e. This permit does not specifically authorize the acceptance, processing, storage or other management of materials identified in Chapters 62-710 (used oil rule), and 62-737 (mercury containing device rule), F.A.C. The management of these materials may require a separate Department permit.
- f. This permit does not authorize the management of household hazardous wastes (described in 40 CFR 261.4), or hazardous wastes generated by conditionally exempt hazardous waste generators regulated under 40 CFR 261.5 (CESQG's).
- g. This facility shall be constructed and operated in accordance with all applicable requirements of Chapters 62-3, 62-4, 62-330, 62-520, 62-520, 62-550, 62-701, and 62-770, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) and all applicable requirements of all Department Rules.
- 2. Permit Application Documentation. This permit is valid for operation of the materials processing facility and related facilities in accordance with the reports, plans and other information, submitted by DRG-Geologic and Environmental Services and Ruby Consulting Services, Inc. as follows:
  - a. <u>Solid Waste Management Volume Reduction Facility Permit Application Submittal</u>, dated January 11, 1996 (received January 26, 1996);
  - b. Additional information (including revised pages) dated June
     24, 1996 (received June 28, 1996);

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

- (Specific Condition #2, cont'd)
  - c. Additional information dated December 20, 1996 (received December 24, 1996);
  - d. Additional information dated February 20, 1997 (received February 21, 1997);
  - e. "Groundwater Monitoring Plan," dated May 4, 1995, received as Appendix F, of reference #2.a., above, dated January 11, 1996 (received January 26, 1996), including revisions;
  - f. Additional information concerning groundwater monitoring, dated July 22, 1996 (received July 23, 1996);
  - g. Plan Sheets, <u>Engineering Drawings Volume Reduction Facility</u>
    <u>Permit,...</u> signed and sealed by Momtaz Al-Barq, P.E., on January 11, 1996, (received January 26, 1996) including:
    - 1) Sheet 1 of 3, Cover Sheet;
    - 2) Sheet 2 of 3, Site Plan/Aerial Photograph; and
    - 3) Sheet 3 of 3, Floor Plans and Details;
  - h. Sheet 1 of 1, <u>Drum and Bulk Processing Building Cross-Sections</u>, signed and sealed by Momtaz Al-Barq, P.E., on October 15, 1996 (received December 24, 1996);
  - i. Additional information received (via fax) September 24, 1997;
  - j. and in accordance with all applicable requirements of Department rules.

#### 3. Permit Modifications.

- a. Any activities not previously approved as part of this permit shall require a separate Department permit unless the Department determines a permit modification to be more appropriate. Permits shall be modified in accordance with the requirements of 62-4.080, F.A.C. A modification which is reasonably expected to lead to substantially different environmental impacts which require a detailed review by the Department is considered a substantial modification.
- b. Subject to the requirements of Specific Conditions #6.b. and 7.d(3), below, the operations of this facility may alter the chemical characteristics of the solid or semi-solid materials received, processed, stored or otherwise managed by the addition of stabilization agents, or other methods.
- 4. Permit Renewal. No later than one hundred eighty (180) days before the expiration of the Department Permit, the permittee shall apply for a renewal of a permit on forms and in a manner prescribed by the Department, in order to assure conformance with all applicable Department rules.

PERMITTEE: Clark Environmental Inc. Ms. Elizabeth G. Clark, President

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

- 5. **Prohibitions.** The prohibitions of F.A.C. 62-701.300 shall not be violated.
- 6. Facility Operation Requirements.
  a. The permittee shall operate this facility in accordance with 62-701.700, F.A.C., the Operations Plan, and other operational information included in the documents listed in Specific Condition #2, above, and any other applicable requirements.
  - b. All processed materials shall be transferred to, or disposed of at, an appropriately permitted disposal or treatment facility, such as those listed on Page 12 in the Engineering Report, Part D as referenced in Specific Condition #2.a., above. The permittee shall not transfer any material, processed or unprocessed, for treatment or disposal, to a facility not specifically approved for the disposal or treatment of such materials. The permittee shall maintain on-site, and provide to the Department upon request, copies of the disposal and treatment facilities' permits which demonstrate that each disposal and treatment facility is authorized to receive the specific types of wastes which are transferred to the disposal or treatment facility from this materials processing facility.
  - c. Non-petroleum contaminated materials shall be pre-approved by the intended disposal facility prior to acceptance at this materials processing facility.
  - d. In the event that the processing equipment becomes inoperable, the permittee shall complete repairs, or provide reserve equipment, within one week of discovery of the equipment failure. In the event that sufficient reserve equipment is not available within one week of the equipment failure, and the facility has reached its permitted storage capacity, the facility shall not accept additional waste materials until sufficient equipment is operating at the site.
  - e. Incompatible materials shall not be combined during receipt, storage or processing at the facility.
  - f. The liquid filtering systems shall be cleaned at least once daily, or more frequently if liquids do not effectively flow into the sumps.
  - 7. Monitoring of Waste.
    - a. Hazardous Waste or Hazardous Substances.
      - 1) This permit <u>does not</u> authorize the acceptance, processing or storage of any hazardous waste or any hazardous substance at this site. Hazardous wastes are those defined in Chapter 62-730, F.A.C. Hazardous substances are those defined in Section 403.703, Florida Statutes or in any other applicable state or federal law or administrative rule.

PERMIT NO: 38627-001-SO Materials Processing Facility

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

(Specific Condition #7.a., cont'd)

- 2) In the event that hazardous waste, or materials which do not comply with the definition in Specific Condition #1.a(3), are received at the facility, the owner or operator shall notify the Department's Hazardous Waste and Solid Waste sections by the end of the next business day. These materials shall be stored in an area of the drum processing building separate from the solid waste storage and processing areas. Every effort shall be made to determine the origin of the waste, and the waste shall be characterized and disposed of in accordance with applicable federal, state and local regulations.
  - 3) The owner or operator shall ensure that the materials accepted at the site are non-hazardous materials as described in **Specific Condition #1.**

#### b. Waste Characterization.

- 1) "Generator's knowledge" shall not be the sole basis for acceptance of the representation of the material as non-hazardous.
- 2) MSDS sheets may be acceptable for determining the character of the waste for virgin (unused) materials.

#### c. Waste Acceptance.

- 1) Materials shall be accepted in accordance with the Operations Plan, other information listed in Specific Condition #2, above, and the conditions of this permit.
- 2) Prior to acceptance of materials at the facility, the owner or operator shall obtain from the generator a signed Profile Document and laboratory analytical results (MSDS sheets may be accepted for virgin, unused materials) which demonstrate that the materials are non-hazardous as described in Specific Condition #1.a., above.
- 3) The permittee shall perform, or shall require the generator to perform, the minimum sampling and analysis, required by Attachment 3 of this permit. Records which correlate and track the samples taken, analytical results, and waste shipments (received and disposed) shall be maintained at the facility, and shall be provided to the Department upon request.
- 4) Prior to acceptance at this facility, industrial wastewaters shall be tested in accordance with Attachment 3 of this permit, and shall be tested for parameters of concern based on the particular waste stream as required by the intended disposal facility.

PERMITTEE: Clark Environmental Inc. Ms. Elizabeth G. Clark, President

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

(Specific Condition #7.c., cont'd)

- 5) In the event that materials which are received do not correlate with the associated Profile Document, a description of the discrepancy and actions taken shall be recorded. A summary of these incidents shall be provided to the Department upon request.
- a) At a minimum monthly, the permittee shall perform, or require the supplier to provide to the permittee, TCLP 8 RCRA Metals (As, Ba, Cd, Cr, Pb, Hg, Ag, Se) EPA Method 1311 analyses, for each batch/load/lot of each type of stabilization agent which is received at the facility. These analyses shall demonstrate that each stabilization agent is non-hazardous, as defined in Specific Condition #1.a(3), above. The sampling and analyses required by this Specific Condition shall be conducted more frequently if the character of the stabilization agent or the process which produces the stabilization agent changes.
  - b) Since the stabilization agents may be waste materials from non-specific sources, and the composition may vary, these analyses shall be required for each batch/load/lot received at this facility for a time sufficient to demonstrate that the stabilization agents have a uniform composition and are consistently non-hazardous. After a sufficient demonstration, the permittee may request modification of this permit, to reduce this testing requirement. This request may be made after a minimum of one year (from the date of permit issuance) demonstration period.
  - c) These records shall be maintained on-site, and copies shall be provided to the Department upon request.
- 7) In the event that storage of the contaminated materials at the generator's site presents an unreasonable risk to public health and safety or the environment, e.g. on highway right-of-way, the permittee may accept petroleum contaminated materials prior to receipt of the analytical results required by Attachment 3 of this permit in accordance with the following:
  - a) The Department shall be notified no later than the start of next business day after materials are received at the facility.

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

(Specific Condition #7.c(7), cont'd)

- b) In the event that these materials are <u>hazardous</u> wastes or <u>hazardous</u> substances, the Emergency Response on-Scene Coordinator must authorize the storage of the materials at the Clark Environmental processing facility. The permittee shall notify the Department's Solid Waste Section in writing (Fax #813-744-6125) by the next business day, that these materials are stored at the Clark Environmental processing facility.
- c) These materials shall be stored separately from other materials at the facility, inside the processing buildings or in covered containers.
- d) No later than the end of the next business day after receipt of these materials at the facility the permittee shall perform the sampling required by Attachment 3 of this permit.
- e) These materials shall not be processed with other materials until analytical results have been received. The analytical results must demonstrate that the materials are acceptable for management at this facility in accordance with Specific Condition #1, above.

#### d. Waste Disposal.

- 1) The permittee shall ensure that the materials which are disposed have been adequately characterized to meet the intended disposal facilities' acceptance criteria.
- 2) Unless specifically noted otherwise in this permit, or otherwise approved by the Department, processed solids shall be disposed of in accordance with Specific Condition #6.b., above, and processed wastewaters shall be disposed of at a wastewater treatment (or pre-treatment) facility permitted by the Department to receive the types of wastes listed in Specific Condition #1.

#### 8. Storage of Materials.

- a. The maximum quantity of material stored at the facility shall be in accordance with Attachment 2 of this permit.
- b. Unprocessed liquids shall be stored inside the processing buildings, within the containment areas. Processed liquids shall be stored in tanks adjacent to the processing buildings, within the secondary containment areas (shown on **Sheet 3 of 3**, reference Specific Condition #2.g., above).
- c. Processed solids shall be stored within the containment areas of the processing buildings, or in covered, lined roll-off containers or covered, lined dump trucks, on impervious surfaces.

PERMITTEE: Clark Environmental Inc. Ms. Elizabeth G. Clark, President

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

(Specific Condition #8, cont'd)

- d. Unprocessed solids shall be stored inside the processing buildings, within the containment areas.
- e. Used, empty drums which <u>have not been</u> sufficiently decontaminated, shall be covered (i.e. have lids in place) and shall be stored inside the drum processing building. Used, empty drums which <u>have been</u> sufficiently decontaminated, may be stored outside the drum processing building on the covered concrete slab shown on **Sheet 3 of 3**, reference Specific Condition #2.g., above.
- f. Scrap metals which are recovered from the materials shall be stored in covered, lined roll-off containers or in covered areas on impervious surfaces.
- 9. Materials Processing.
  - a. All materials shall be processed on impervious surfaces.
  - b. The owner or operator shall ensure that neither liquids nor solids are discharged outside the containment areas in the processing buildings.
  - c. During liquid transfer and processing operations, the truck and all associated hoses and equipment shall be located within the secondary containment areas such that spillage outside of the secondary containment does not occur.
  - d. Solid materials shall not be processed outside the containment of the processing buildings.
  - e. Equipment which is used to mix materials shall not be stored or operated outside of the containment of the processing buildings unless it has been decontaminated immediately prior to removal. In no event shall residues from the waste materials be discharged to the environment outside the containment of the processing buildings by processing equipment, trucks, or any other means.
  - f. Rinsate from the decontamination of equipment or drums shall be managed within the containment areas of the buildings.
  - g. Cement kiln dust and other stabilization agents shall be managed in a manner which minimizes dust and health hazards to facility personnel. Stabilization agents shall be stored in covered containers or shall be covered and stored on impervious surfaces. Stormwater which contacts the stabilization agents shall be managed as leachate.
- 10. Operation Plan and Operating Record. A copy of the Department-approved permit, Operations Plan, Engineering Report, Employee Training Manual, Contingency Plan, construction reports and record drawings, and supporting information shall be kept at the facility at all times for reference and inspections.

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

#### 11. Waste Records.

- a. The owner or operator of the materials processing facility shall maintain at the site, and provide to the Department upon request, the following waste records (at a minimum, the most recent three years):
  - 1) The amount of material received, stored, processed and disposed. The amount of material shall include: the estimated quantities of drums received (gallons), an estimate of the percentage of solids and liquids in each drum, the estimated quantities of bulk liquids received (gallons), the estimated quantities of bulk solids received (tons), and the estimated quantities of liquids (gallons) and solids (tons) disposed of, and stored onsite.
  - 2) The Profile Document (or internal document equivalent), and other waste characterization documentation, for each drum or shipment accepted at the facility.
  - 3) The analyses required by Attachment 3 of this permit.
  - 4) In the event that a consistent industrial waste stream is received, documentation which includes the original analytical results, a description of the process which produced the waste, and confirmation by the industrial facility indicating that the process has not changed since the analyses were performed, shall be acceptable as "preacceptance analyses" for this permit. These records shall be maintained onsite, and provided to the Department upon request.
  - 5) The analyses for all processed materials, if required by the disposal facility, and documentation indicating the acceptance of the material at the disposal or treatment facility for each shipment from this permitted facility.
  - 6) Documentation that all analyses performed by the generator or the permittee is in accordance with a Department approved Quality Assurance Plan. Documentation may consist of a title page, dated and signed by the Department's QA Section, and the Plan's Table of Contents.
  - 7) Weekly and Monthly facility inspection logs.
  - 8) The analyses of the stabilization agents required by Specific Condition #7.c(6), above.

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

(Specific Condition #11, cont'd)

- b. The following information shall be compiled monthly and a summary submitted to the Department quarterly, by January 15th, April 15th, July 15th and October 15th of each year:
  - 1) A material balance including the estimated quantities of drums received (gallons), an estimate of the percentage of solids and liquids in each drum received, the estimated quantities of bulk liquids received (gallons), the estimated quantities of bulk solids received (tons), and the estimated quantities of liquids (gallons) and solids (tons) disposed of, and the estimated quantity of liquids, solids and unprocessed drums stored onsite.
  - 2) The disposal or treatment facility name and location for all materials removed from the facility.

12. Drainage Requirements.

- a. All areas outside of the containment areas in the processing buildings shall be cleaned at the end of each day's operation, at a minimum, or as needed, to prevent nuisance conditions, hazardous conditions, odor or vector problems.
- b. Except within the containment areas in the processing buildings, floors shall be free of standing liquids.
- c. Except for discharges to permitted disposal facilities by approved methods, liquids **shall not** be discharged outside of the containment areas in the processing buildings.
- d. Liquids which accumulate in the tanker storage secondary containment areas shall be managed as leachate.
- e. In the event that liquids do not drain adequately to the sumps, the filtering system shall be cleaned, and other obstructions removed.

13. Water Quality Monitoring Quality Assurance.

a. All field and laboratory work done in connection with the facility's Water Quality Monitoring Plan shall be conducted by a firm possessing a Comprehensive Quality Assurance Plan approved by the Department to meet the requirements of F.A.C. 62-160. The Quality Assurance Plan must specifically address the types of sampling and analytical work that is required by the permit. The Quality Assurance Plan shall be required of all persons performing sampling or analysis, and shall be followed by all persons collecting or analyzing samples related to this permit. Documentation of an approved QAP shall be submitted annually to the Department with the groundwater sampling report due January 15th. Documentation shall include the completed signature page and the Table of Contents of the approved plan.

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

(Specific Condition #13, cont'd)

- b. The field testing, sample collection and preservation and laboratory testing, including quality control procedures, shall be in accordance with methods approved by the Department in accordance with F.A.C. 62-4.246 and 62-160. Approved methods published by the Department or as published in Standard Methods, A.S.T.M., or EPA methods shall be used.
- 14. Groundwater Monitoring Well Locations. The Groundwater Monitoring System is designed and constructed in accordance with the Groundwater Monitoring Plan prepared by DRG Geologic & Environmental Consulting Services dated May 4, 1995 and revised in subsequent permit renewal submittals by the permittee, dated June 24, 1996, December 20, 1996 and February 20, 1997. The groundwater monitoring wells are located as per Figure 2, Site Plan dated April 30, 1995, attached.

Well Number	<u> Aquifer</u>	<u>Designation</u>
MW-1	Surficial	Background
MW-2	11	Compliance
MW-3	tı	Compliance
MW-4	11	Background
MW-5	II	Compliance
MW-6	11	Information

15. Groundwater Sampling. All compliance and background wells listed in Specific Condition 14 above shall be sampled and analyzed annually for the groundwater monitoring parameters listed as follows:

Field parameters	Laboratory parameters
Static Water Level	Arsenic
before purging	Barium
рН	Cadmium
Dissolved Oxygen	Chromium
Turbidity	Lead
Temperature	Mercury
	Selenium
	Silver
	The parameters listed in EPA Test
	Methods 624 and 625

Monitoring well MW-6 shall be measured for static water levels only.

All samples shall be collected unfiltered. Additional samples, wells, and parameters may be required based upon subsequent analysis.

PERMITTEE: Clark Environmental Inc. Ms. Elizabeth G. Clark, President

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

- 16. Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction. Any new wells constructed must be approved by the Department through permit modification. The following information shall be submitted to the Department by within 90 days of well completion:
  - a. Documentation of the following for each well installed:

Well Identification
Aquifer monitored
Screen type and slot size
Screen length
Screen diameter
Well seal and filter pack
type and thickness

Boring (Lithology) Log Total depth of well Casing diameter Casing type and length SWFWMD well construction permit Nos.

- b. A surveyed drawing shall be submitted showing the location of the new monitoring well(s), horizontally located in degrees, minutes and seconds of latitude and longitude, and the elevation of the top of the well casing and ground surface by the well casing to the nearest 0.01 foot, National Geodetic Vertical Datum.
- 17. Well Abandonment. All wells not a part of the approved Water Quality Monitoring Plan are to be plugged and abandoned in accordance with F.A.C. 62-532.440, and the Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD). Documentation of abandonment shall include a map showing well locations and SWFWMD abandonment records. The permittee shall submit a written report to the Department providing verification of the well abandonment within 30 days of abandonment. A written request for exemption to the abandonment of a well must be submitted to the Department's Solid Waste Section for approval. The on-site water well shall be abandoned by December 1, 1997, and documentation of abandonment submitted by January 1, 1998.
- 18. Assessment Monitoring. If at any time monitoring parameters are detected at concentrations significantly above background water quality, or exceed the Department's water quality standards or criteria at the edge of the zone of discharge, the permittee has 15 days from receipt of the sampling results to resample the monitor well(s) to verify the original analysis. Should the permittee choose not to resample, the Department will consider the water quality analysis representative of current groundwater conditions at the facility, and assessment or corrective action shall be initiated.
- 19. Water Quality Reporting Requirements. All ground water monitoring analyses shall be reported on the Department Form 62-522.900(2), Ground Water Monitoring Report (attached). This submittal shall include a ground water flow map of the surficial aquifer at the time of sampling. The permittee shall submit to the Department the results of the water quality by January 15th. The results shall be sent to: Solid Waste Section, Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest District Office, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida 33619-8318 and to Solid Waste Section, Department of Environmental Protection, 2600 Blairstone Road, Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-2400.

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

- 20. Groundwater Monitoring Plan Evaluation. Ninety days before the expiration of the Department Permit, the permittee shall submit an evaluation of the Groundwater Monitoring Plan as described in F.A.C. 62-701.510(9). Any groundwater contamination that may exist, shall be addressed as part of a groundwater investigation for the landfill assessment. The Groundwater Monitoring Plan shall be adequate to monitor any modifications to the existing site operations.
- 21. Closure Requirements. The facility owner or operator shall notify the Department of the facility's closure, no later than 180 days prior to the date when the facility is expected to close, as required by F.A.C. 62-701.700(3)(d). The facility shall be closed in accordance with F.A.C. 62-701.700(3)(d) and the Closure Plan submitted in the Engineering Report in the references listed in Specific Condition #2, above.
- 22. Financial Assurance. The owner or operator shall provide financial assurance for the materials processing facility in accordance with F.A.C. 62-701.700(4).
  - a. All costs for closure shall be adjusted and submitted annually, by March 1st each year, to: Solid Waste Manager, Solid Waste Section, Department of Environmental Protection, 3804 Coconut Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida 33619-8318.
  - b. Proof that the financial mechanism has been funded adequately shall be submitted annually to: Financial Coordinator, Solid Waste Section, Department of Environmental Protection, 2600 Blairstone Road, Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-2400.
- 23. Facility Maintenance and Repair.
  - a. The site shall be properly maintained including building maintenance, maintenance of processing equipment, containment systems, impervious surfaces and drainage systems.
  - b. In the event of damage to any portion of the site facilities, failure of any portion of the associated systems, any spill outside of the containment areas which discharges to the environment, or a fire or explosion at the facility, the permittee shall immediately (within 24 hours) notify the Department of Environmental Protection explaining such occurrence and remedial measures to be taken and time needed for repairs or remediation. Written detailed notification shall be submitted to the Department within seven (7) days following the occurrence.
  - c. In the event that the sealant on the concrete containment structures, sump, ramps, or other facility structures becomes damaged, gouged, cracked, spalled, cut, or does not provide a consistently sealed surface, the areas shall be repaired. The Department shall be notified if the containment has become compromised.

PERMITTEE: Clark Environmental Inc. Ms. Elizabeth G. Clark, President

#### SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

- 24. Control of Nuisance Conditions. The owner or operator shall be responsible for the control of odors and fugitive particulates arising from this operation. Such control shall minimize the creation of nuisance conditions on adjoining property. Complaints received from the general public, and confirmed by Department personnel upon site inspection, shall constitute a nuisance condition, and the permittee must take immediate corrective action to abate the nuisance. The owner or operator shall control disease vectors so as to protect the public health and welfare.
- 25. Stormwater System. The site shall continue to have a stormwater management system and/or drainage system operated and maintained in accordance with Department or water management district rules, or the conditions for exemption from stormwater management permitting.
- 26. **Professional Certification.** Where required by Chapter 471 (P.E.) or Chapter 492 (P.G.), Florida Statutes, applicable portions of permit applications and supporting documents which are submitted to the Department for public record shall be signed and sealed by the professional(s) who prepared or approved them.
- 27. **General Conditions.** The permittee shall be aware of and operate under the "General Conditions". General Conditions are binding upon the permittee and enforceable pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes.
- 28. **Permit Acceptance.** By acceptance of this Permit, the Permittee certifies that he/she has read and understands the obligations imposed by the Specific and General Conditions contained herein and also including date of permit expiration and renewal deadlines. It is a violation of this permit for failure to comply with all conditions and deadlines.

Executed in Tampa, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.

Director of District Management

Southwest District

#### ATTACHMENT 1

SPECIFIC CONDITION	SUBMITTAL DUE DATE	REQUIRED ITEM
4.	180 days prior to permit expiration (February 1, 2002)	Permit Renewal Application
7.a(2)	By end of next business day	Notification of receipt of hazardous waste
11.b.	Quarterly, by January 15th, April 15th, July 15th, and October 15th	Waste quantity reports
13.a.	Annually, by January 15th	Documentation of approved QAP
15.	Annually	Sample groundwater monitoring wells
17.	December 1, 1997	Abandon on-site water supply well
17.	January 1, 1998	Submit documentation of well abandonment
19.	Annually, by January 15th	Submit groundwater monitoring results
20.	90 days prior to permit expiration	Submit groundwater monitoring plan evaluation
21.	180 days prior to date of final material acceptance	Closure notification.
22.	Annually, by March 1st	Financial assurance cost estimates
23.b.	Within 24 hours of occurrence	Notification of system failure or spill or discharge

#### ATTACHMENT 2

Container Type	Max. Quantity	Storage Location
Unprocessed Drums (includes liquids and solids)	357 ea. (117 tons)	Inside drum processing bldg.
Processed Liquids	12,000 gallons	<ul><li>2 - 5000 gallon tanker trucks</li><li>inside containment and</li><li>2 - 1000 gallon sumps</li></ul>
Unprocessed Bulk Solids	212 CY (297 tons)	Inside bulk processing bldg.
Processed Solids (total)	419 CY (586 tons)	Inside bulk processing and drum processing buildings
Empty (used) Drums	300 ea.	Stored on covered concrete pad outside or inside drum processing building warehouse
Scrap Metal	10 CY	Lined, covered roll-off or covered impervious area near bulk processing building
Total solids	1000 tons	Inside the containment areas of the processing buildings
Total liquids	12,000 gallons	Tankers within containment areas and sumps

Derived from information included in Part D, Engineering Report, page 17, and Appendix C, Engineering Calculations-Operational Capacity, dated Januar 11, 1996; Financial Assurance information dated December 20, 1996; and information dated February 20, 1997.

#### ATTACHMENT 3

## Minimum Pre-Acceptance or Post-Acceptance QC Analyticals

Waste Type	Minimum Analyses	EPA Test Method
Petroleum Contact Water	Generator's Certification	
Used Oil	Field Screening (for halogenated compounds)	
Used Oil filters	None	
Petroleum Contaminated Soil	Virgin Diesel Gasoline- TCLP Benzene Used Oil- TCLP Volatiles TCLP Metals	None 1311 1311 1311
Non-Virgin Processed or Waste Petroleum Contaminated Water (not regulated as PCW)	Volatile organics	601/602
Petroleum Contaminated Water (contaminated with virgin product, not regulated as PCW)	MSDS	
Petroleum Tank Bottom Sludges	Diesel: Tank Certification Gasoline: Flashpoint TCLP Benzene TCLP Lead Used Oil: Flashpoint TCLP Volatiles TCLP Metals	1010 1311 1311 1010 1311 1311

#### ATTACHMENT 3, cont'd

Waste Type	Minimum Analyses	EPA Test Method
Petroleum Contaminated sorbent materials (pads, booms, etc.)	Virgin diesel: none Gasoline: TCLP Benzene Used Oil: TCLP Metals	1311 1311
Liquid and/or Sediments from Car or Truck Wash sump cleanouts	Flashpoint TCLP Metals TCLP Volatiles	1010 1311 1311
Oil/water separator sludges (other than car/truck washes)	TCLP Metals	1311
IDW (soil, water drilling mud) from dry cleaning sites	Volatile Organics	601/602
Any non-RCRA regulated virgin chemical not listed above	MSDS Additional analysis case by case	
Industrial Wastewater, IDW from non-petroleum, non-dry cleaning sites	Analysis determined case by case	
Antifreeze	TCLP Benzene TCLP Lead TCLP PCE TCLP TCE	8240 7421 8240 8240

# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 3804 COCONUT PALM DR. TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619

Protecting Florida and Your Quality of Life



### CLARK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

755 Prairie Industrial Parkway, Mulberry, FL 33860

TO

	\
CEI	



Date:	1-12-98	
Number o	pages including cover sheat:	

To: Gilberi	t T. Dembeck
·	
-	7.11 /
Phone:	744-6100 Et.3
Phone: Fax phone:	744-6100 Et.3- 813-744-6125

From:	Jim Clark
	<b>\(\frac{1}{2}\)</b>
Phone:	(941) 425-4884
Fax phone:	(941) 425-4642

REMARKS:	Urgent	Flating	view [] Reply A	SAP []	Please comment
VI					

10:23AM 01-12-1938

Invoice # 7773

### CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

This is to certify that Clark Environmental and Last cast we test 10 drums of Non-Regulated Industrial Waste material from:

GENERATOR: Florida Plating and Machinino
1555 Centennial Boulevard
Barbow, FL 38330

ON: March 9, 1997

March 9, 1997

January 9, 1998

7446125 P.03

HOTERU OF SOILD & PIREARUUS TERRIS MY. 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201

Phone: (803) 734-5200

South Carolina Department of th and Environmental Control

	allu	Citton morning			Emergency & Ho		
i	PLEASE PRINT or TYPE (Form designer	d for use on allie [12-pitch]	typawiller)	Form			0039 Expkes 9-30-
٦	INTEREM HAZARDOUS I. Generator's U.S. EPA II	man. Ma	ment No.	Page 1	required by Fed	Intal lav	heded areas is no w, but in by Stale lav
.	2. Generator's Name and Mailing Address			A State	Manifest Docume	nt Humf	<del>। जन</del> ा
Ħ	! Class Environmontal !NC.	ny Florida 33	3860	E Shah	Generalor's ID		<u></u>
П	755 Prairie Industrial Parkway, Mulberr	19, 110/100	, , , ,		AME		
	4. Generator's Phone ( 941 ) 425-4884  5. Transporter 1 Company Name  6. U	US EPAID Humber		C. State	Trensporter's ID	11/4	
П	Clark Environmental, Inc.	L 10.9 18 14 12 10	16101013	D. Time	seporter's Phone	241	-425-4884
H	T. V	U.S. EPA ID Number			s Treceporter's ID apporter's Phone		
H	10	U.S. EPA ID Number			+ Facility's 1D		
	Laidlaw Environmental Services of South	h Carolina, Inc	c.	H Faci	lity's Phone		
	Route 1, Box 255	C 10 10 17 10 13 17	15191815		803	-452	-5003
П	Pinewood, SC 29125 aS  11. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hezard Class.)	, and ID Number)	12. Con	(ejuéie	13. Total Quantity		L. Waste Number
۱۱			Ko,	Type		MI/VM	7,7,7,7
IJ	<ul> <li>Industrial Waste</li> </ul>				1111 AC	_	
Ē	Non-Regulated		0,0,1	D T	446,00	- <b>p</b>	لبلباليا
E	b.						<u></u>
7			1	١. ١			1.1.1.1.1
T		,					l
Ħ	с.		1				
U	d.						
11						L	<u> </u>
	J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above	•		K. Har	ding Codes for W	iil ketaa	sted NDOAs
ľ	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11					•
1	• [P.W] - [0.4.8.3.1] - [9.1.01] T	·┃_┃ <sub>┻</sub> ┃ <sub>┻</sub> ┃ -┃ - ┃ - ┃ - ┃ - ┃	ا ، ، ،				
١	· [] - [			Contra	anding burden für Mile (	gflection	er historina port le gardina la
	15. Special Handing Instructions and Additional Information			NAMA BA	37 miculas for Bandaly	Mil 13 mm	end compliantly miditaria of facilities. This miditaria minute for a middle party
l	24 Hour: 941-425-4884			. The form	· Gend community left.	4444	an crossed multiple state of F
١	In#: 216-605			Brench.	EM - 533 A 2 EUANOLAIN	Frankliker Kinnel I. kila	of behavior for my Table
		and high the state of the state		Alfehe,	Ourcă दा स <u>त्त्रमाणकेवात्त्रता क</u>		
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of the packed, marked, and lebated, and are in all respects to proper condition for packed, marked, and lebated, caroline	sia consignment are fully an Fransport by highway acco	d securetaly da irding to epailer	ucibed i ible inter	Deflocing and begon	pigoven	roment regulations
۱	THE TABLE TO THE STREET OF COUNTY ATTACK		TALL OF LALLES MAN				4 4
	precticable and interment OR, iff am element quantity generator, I have me	nde a good initialion to min	nimiaemy weets	Gaveret!	OII PINE BOIGG TIP D		
"	that is available to the silver	oture .		0			Month Day
	Printed/Typed Name	- Joseph	<u> Va</u>			*****	10 41:1:17
7	A constant Special of Materials			/			Month Day
ľ	Printed/Typed Name.	Lord	books	<u></u>			1013121715
TH CABE OF THE	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials  Step						Month Day
۴	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of the State   Sign	natur <del>a</del>					1111
1			<del>,</del>		4416	D	
r	19. Discrepancy Indication Space				نتثنا	*™	ببيياء
					لينياه		عللللل

29. Facility Owner or Operator, Certification of receipt of hazerdous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19.

Printed/Typed Namy



Invoice #8608

## CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

This is to certify that Clark Environmental and has received eight it during of Non-Regulated Industrial Waste material from:

GENERATOR:

Florida Plating and Machining 1555 Centennial Boulevard Bartow, FL 33830

ON:

August 1, 1997.

and that said material has been processed and disposed of in an EPA approved chemical secure landfill as certified by South Carolina Waste Manifest Document 01223 dated September 3, 1997.

وَ هُوَ وَهُوَ وَهُو وَهُوَ وَهُو

January 9, 1998

James W. Clark, General Manager Industrial Waste Services Division

	01-12-1998 10:25AM FR CLARK ENVI	RONMENTAL	то			7446125	P.0	5
- ;	TENAN AN ENVIO	Illicition oc	· # 4 4 7 7 7			Emergency & Ho	Adey K	(903823 B194
•		spigned for use on efficient	pholy hyper	Herl		Approved OMB 14	1000 B	409 E-0410 9-39-11
		mana amaka .	44 14 14 14 14 14 14		-go 1	Intermetton in	iges gand. And gand	aded areno in not , but to by Share here.
	WASTE MANIFEST FILIDIAL	41510161010131	011819	131	( Bhyto	Menifest Docume	-	***************************************
4 3	Generators Name and Matting Address Clark Environmental, Inc.	. etantde	33860	1.	0	(Nenerator's II)		
	755 Prairie Industrial Parkney (1997)	berry, Florios	33000		5	ME		
Ш	Generator's Phone ( 941 ) 425-4884	A IIR SPAM Hember			), Main	Transporter's D	H/A	-425-4884
9	Transporter & Company Hama	F. L. P. O. O. O.	0, 0, 9, 6	$E \mathcal{Q}_{\mathcal{X}}$	A Topy	Transporter 6 CD	_LEK	-123:9001
11-	Clark Environmental, Inc.	# US EPA ID Humber		1	F. Total	open in a Phone		
		10 US EPA 10 Humbe	  r	<b></b>	O. Shet	e Fechly's ID		-
•	Designated Facility Name and Sile Address Laidiaw Environmental Services of S	outh Carolina,	, Inc.	1		Hty's Ftvore	·	
Н	Poute 1. Box 255		3.7.5.0		ነኚ ዮሐና	803	1-452	-5003
П		1S1C1D1017101	137773	12 Conte	Iners		14 15:4	2 Yearts Humber
II,	US DOT Description (inchrifing Proper Shipping Name, Hazard	Class, and to mornion		P40.	Type		WW.	
11.			l		- 1	4.5		
ال	Industrial Waste		. 0	.0.1	0,1	44,080	P	
Ĕ	Non-Regulated	And the second s						
E			- 1					للنا
^					k			والالا
0								
F I			1.	اللا	1_			
								اسالسالسا
			1			1 1 1 1		
	·			!	IK I Bar	oding Codes for W	Antro 48	eted Above
	Additional Descriptions for Materials Lighted Above							
		السالا - ل	J-L	لبد				
Ш	IN MINISTRATOR CONTRACTOR		اسال					
					1	الله المعادية	4-14-14-14 14 - 4 14 - 4	in principle gare introduction of and i
	5. Special Hunding Instructions and Additional Information					المرابعة ا		Parished described parishing both delications in the parishing both delications in the same and the same both delications in the same and the same a
Ш	24 Hour: 941-425-4504 A -7				1	THE REAL PROPERTY AND	مناوروا هما بها ان اهاما بهادره	The same of the sa
Ш	In 1: 220 - 191				Variation of the same of the s	Emile de blandfirment		Attendant is to Admin
111	a description & Centification: theraby declaration for conference makes and lebeled and eye in all spendeds in proper conference in the State of South Carolina	nte of side coupling to end die	Kity and secu	mately det he anofical	getheed Malketer	कोन्डरण केषु कृत्यसम्बद्धाः स्ट स्टब्स्टर्स्याः स्टान्ड स्टब्स्टर	r <b>eg Ba</b> nds ekilepisk s	रेडीनोन्सेन्स् = सन्दित्र्युक्तस्य स्था स्थानिक स्थानिक स्थानिक स्थानिक
11	BERKENATOR & CERTIF MATCHES: Enersby declare matches conferences and interest and epoled and epole at search in proper conditions for the Store of South Carolina. We have at the Store of South Carolina. We have a proper man place quantity generator, a castify that it have a proper matches.	Hiton for heneport by higher	A Account		armind t	a pra dagram i hava	deterni	THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY.
11	p CEMENATOR & CENTER POOR of the bit of all inserts in proper conditions and inserts in proper conditions of the firms of 800%. Carolina the laws of the Stope of 800% Carolina the laws of the Stope of 800% of the properties of the properties of the properties of the carolina and that I have before the properties of the carolina and that I have before the carolina and the caroli	and to reduce the vettine to twent, storage, or preparat	Editachh deal Haiteachh deal	tick skiebe. Hepie ja u.	a whist	for and septic that Linguished and the less		to mary power and market
Ш	hind access and a second of the second of th	have made a good in the					i	Morres Day Yes
1		Signature	1	$()_{\alpha}$	LL			0,9,0,2,9
ļ	Printed/Typed Hame	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	~~~~					
1	17. Transporter I Acknowledgement of Security of Malerials	1 1	1	/	7	Pul		10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1
46.22 BF	manual I med Hame	Signature	refl	_19	00	92		101110134
12	1 111411 11041				-61			Month Day Ye
Š	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials	Signature						ن <u>ىلىدا بالىدار</u>
į	Printed/Typed Hama					4,19	$\mathcal{H}_{\mathbf{L}}$	المستناك
۲	19 Discrepancy Indication Space						ALALA) Ma	
١,						·lu	*لنا	·······
K		A. B. A.		of 64 trops	d in The	* IR		
ŀ	M. Facility Danies or Operator, Gentheaten of reserve of harps down	Welsiph salking pr 1940	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN			12/1/16		January Det
	20. FACHIN DANIN IN OPPORANT WITH THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	Signatur#	<u> </u>	1- 16	110	1/1/1/10	<u> </u>	
1	Printed/Typed Name \ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	<u>·</u>		6 /	(			

Invoice # 8979

### CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

arums) of Non-Regulated Industrial Waste This is to certify that Clark Environmental material from:

> Florida Plating and Machining GENERATOR: 1555 Centennial Boulevard Bartow, FL 38830

ON: October 19

and that said material has been processed and disposed of in an EPA approved chemical secure landfill as certified by South Carolina Waste Manifest Document 01271 dated November 6, 1997.

عَلَّهُ عَلَّهُ عَلَّهُ عَلَمْ عَلَمْ

January 9, 1998

James W. Clark, General Manager Industrial Waste Services Division

7446125

South Carolina Department of the Autoand Environmental Control

2000 Bull Sheet, Columbia, SC 29701 Phone (803) 734-5200

Emergency & Holidays: (903253-8484

,		orm designed for use on	sie 112 přichl type	and her l	Form			0030 Eaphon 9-30-91
		orm designed of year on?	Dagnaga Paulia Dagnaga	) P	-	Information &	the of	haded eress le not
	1 <b>OM</b> (C)	18141210161111	01310112	للتز	<del>-</del> 1-			v. b.A to by State ton
		TATA TATAL			A 8343	e Manifest Docume	nya Harra	ber
ŧ	3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Clark Environmental, Inc.		rida 3386	en.	<u> </u>			
Н	755 Prairie Industrial Parkway.	Mulberry, Flo	rids 3380	0		a Gariaratoria ID. - 6 se C		
П	4. Generator's Phone ( 941 ) 425-4884					AME • Transporter's ID	R7A	
	4 Transporter & Company Harne	4 US EFAID I	0, 0, 0, 0, 9	66	O Ice	vector has a Pitronia		-425-4884
П	Clark Environmental, Inc.	A HS EPA TH	A A A A A	د سالا الماساد	E Bhat	e Tremeporter's ID		
П	7. Eramporter 2 Company Hama	# 100 Enchris		<u> </u>		reporter's Phone		
П		10 U.S. EFA IO			0 5	te Fechily's Ri		
П	Designated Facility Name and Sile Address     Laidlaw Environmental Services o	f South Carol	ina, Inc.		ļ			
П	Route 1. Box 255			A 0 E	•	Rity's Phons RO	a_452	-5001
П	0100Wood SC 29125	,5,C,U,O,	<u> </u>	NIG IS	dinere i	19 Total Countily	14 (5-4)	8 Weeks Humber
П	11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, He	isard Class, and 10 Mil	nb <i>er</i> J	Ho.	Type		W/W	
П								7.7.7.7.
I	• Industrial Waste				ا , ا	44760	Р	
E	Non-Regulated			0.01		44360		
H								
E	<b>b</b>							للللا
î								لللا
Ġ								
	•		!	١	١.			
П					-	1_111		
П								
П				1_1_1_			إـــــا	
П					K Har	odlog Codes for W	anton U	NAME NO COLOR
Ш	J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above				1	.•		
П		الساءليا		لسلسا	1			,
	- CAN CAMPAGE AND	السال السال	- 1- L_L	اليا				
					2444	\$1 monted for Banda, add-tall pringer, pro Bra		ر چانها که مصحاحه هم به او کارانها و چانهای کار در
	15. Special Handing Instructions and Additional Information		•		a a-iAsia	-production and a figure of the de-		
	24 Hour: 941-425-4884				Will Britis	n Baile samming tal		ويوخ ومعجبسية والمبيغ والمبيع والمبيع
	in 1: 222 - 320					WI STATE MANAGE		of below were from for all Places and
					Variation in	Daniel de marcalitania de la		
11	IP. GENERATOR & CENTIFICATION: Phermby declare fielding	categiga of this cotte, but of pa	ne gre fully and he	curately de-	ersiffe for e Balla balan	the same and talent the same and talent	بصدجينة وجا رو فوديديانة	करणान सराम स्थात प्रशासका । १९४८:सरचे र कंग्नियों क्षेत्रेयाक स्था
	19. CIENTATOR & CENTIFICATION: Increby decision from 19. Ciental and Indian a	condition for transport by	nituesk sccorou	# ** mare **		, the decree liters	g atgrant	ned to be acenomical
1	19. CRMENTON IN CULTYPE  packed, mathed, and tobated and meets all sespecie in proger of process of the State of South Carolina  Ripp of large quantity pentitives; scarrily that there a program procity bits and that have safected the processor of the state of the state of the processor of the processor of the processor of the state of the processor of the state of th	In place to reduce the vot	uma and lesielly o enset currents a-	and bid to u	روع ودرامه مدر در عدم مدخده	minimized His Pie	eard seed	اھ لنطبا <del>مانا م</del> ندستان سمورٹ پہلیان ھ بھندستان کھ ہے۔
	practicable and that there as ected the precionally sendent	withave made + Birting this	m) affert to miretals	# 1417 m # 814	# 4um. #,			
1	health and the englishment of the service that I can effect		<del>- ( )</del>	(~)	7			Moren Day Yes
	Printed/Syped Hame	Signature	Land		<u></u>	-	,	1416,651,11
l	Jiw-Cira		7					Month Day Yes
Ī	17. Transporter I Acknowledgement of Receipt of Meterials	Signature	7/ -	/		f		1.60.59
74 72 12	Printed Typed Name	(0) 7	loye	_/=	40 3	~		
P	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials		1					Month Day Ye
10	118 Transporter 2 Acanomisogenista	Signature						0 0 0 1 1
VIEL VIEL V	Pitried/Typed Name					1111	27/	
۳	19. Mecrepancy kx/Icarlon Space					الناتاء	<u> </u>	ولسيي
1_	18. Susciahund andream as a					<b>\$1</b>	1 184	Jums.
3								
	to Facility Comm or Operator; Confidention of receipt of hazard		the marriad and	ept as note	d in Harn	19.		
li	I an Earth Dans or Oceants Cartification of receipt of hazard	PAR MAINING CONSTRUCT OF	And commission at a	T	× /\ .	<u> </u>		Marchy / Cyr Cr
1	Printed/Typed Name ( )	Signahira (	Wille.	46	<u> </u>	us_		
1	Thinks the the file of the fil				•			

1T-1750

W 22 22 4 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		END OF CONTRACTOR	TO #	647 <b>0</b> 921	P. 179
09-28-1995 03:2 LTark		ENVIRONMENTAL DOS C	// ** ** ** **	S WHI	1. (UAD) TEDITO
		vay Pos	noty druns disp \$ 1	1 70 /ax:	(813) 425-464
CEI / Mube	rry, FL 33860	PROFILE L	OCUMENT OVER PACE	:\( - \ \frac{1}{2}	-400 # 20/
				•	•
GENERATOR: FLORIDA P	LATING AND MACHI	ning, Inc	CEI APPROVAL #: 4993-	DOJ Sell 1	1005M " 90/3
STIE ADDRESS: 1555 (	ENTENNIAL BLUE	1	BROKER:	ayrice market	105.7
спу: Вартой	STATE: FL	ZIP: 33830	ADDRESS: 26-34 CIL	10032 Rd	
MAILINI ADDRESS: _SAM			CTTY:	_ STATE: F	33813
	STATE:		TELEPHONE: 647-082	2 PAXI 6"	17.0921
			CONTACTI	Downpart	
TYPE OF BUSINESS: MAC					
PROCESS DESCRIPTION: D		MPE.			
PROPER D.O.T. SHEPPING NAM	Tudustr	20 LD 12	te Non-	Regulation	
Petroleum Slu	100		HAJEN WELCHT RIC	. MIN TLI AY⊮I	inde i
Tetroleum Siv	100		<b>7</b> -		_
	•	<del></del>	.IID() 81!ME5(M. <b>ID</b> () 501.1[		
		· <b>-</b>	IDS: <1() 1:5() 5:10()	- •	
			/I_B: <\$000() 5000-7500() 750		
******		<b></b> -	PRR: <1(1) 1-5(1) 5-10(1)	•	
		<del></del>	ORIDES %: 0.1-0.5() 0.5-1.0()		
WASTE DIL (?	}	% 7. FI.A	SH POINT: <70() 70-100() 10	XI-14I4 } 140-200( )	>2017 F( )
			<u>≤2()</u> 25() 35 <b>)</b> 1		
COLUR: BIALL	OUOR PET DIL	9. SP&	CHITC CIRAVITY: 0.8-0.9	),99() 1.0-t.1() 1.1-	4.3() >1.3()
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =			MOUNTS. IF NOWE PRESENT,	WK11 <b>E &amp; (ZERO).</b> TC REG.	ACTUAL
PI	M PPM	TUME /	CONSTITUENT	PPM	PPM
	3 <5>500 № <100NA		2 CHLOROPORM 3 O-CRESOL	<6.0 <100	
DOG CADMIUM			4 M-CRESOL	< 200	
	B <s>500</s>	<del></del>	5 P-CRESOL	< 200	
DOOR LEAD CO			6 CRESUL	<200 <7.5	•
V-11.	L <0.3<0.3	1)02 D02		< 0.5	
0 4 14 AMM M. (A 41.1)	11 <1> 180 . M <3 N/A		'	< 0.7	<del></del>
1011 SILVER Q.6	<u>                                      </u>		O 2.4 DINITRYTOLLTENE	< 0.13	
MCKEL	N/A N/A	D03	I HEFTACILLOR	< 0.U0#	
THALLIUM	M/A N/A	Doi		< 0.13	-
ZINC	N/AN/A		3 HEXACHLAROBUTADIENE	<05	<del></del>
DOIS ENDRIN	<0.03		4 Mexachloroethane 5 Methyl Rthyl Ketone	<7.0 <700	
DOIS LINDANE	<0,4		MITROBENZENE	<2.0	****
DOL4 METHOXYCHLOR	<10 <0.5			< 100	
DOIS TOXAPHENE	< 10	<del></del>	YRIDINE	< \$.0	
DOIT 2,4,5,T,P SILVEX	<1.0	Doz		<0.7	
DOIS BENZEME	<0.5	D04	O TRICHLOROSTHYLENE	< 0.5	٠
DOIS CARBON TET.	<0.5		1 2,4,5 TRICHLOROPHENOL	< 400	· · · · · ·
DO20 CHLORDANE	<0.03		2 3,4,6 TRICHLOROPHENOL	<2.0	<del></del>
DOZI CHLOROBENZENE	<100	704		<02	<del></del>
ANTICIPATED VOLUME:	2 DRUMS 155 GA	ILLONS DA) I	.BS PKRIXN	IONTHQUAR	TER
TYPE CONTAINER:		SIZE:	BAMPI.B INCL	IZDED: Y N	•
	RENT ANALYSIS. I CERTIF	Y THAT ALL INFORM	ARUDON & OSTIMBUR HOITAN	TE AND THIS MATER	DAL IS A NON-RCRA
MATERIAL AND/OR WASTE,	- L	() -	agent For DA	a aklet	
cenératory sign	FLA. A.	That is the	ACR see	10 43/33	tota pas

Phone 813-682-5897

806 W. Beacon Road • Lakeland, Florida 33803

Fax 813-683-3279

Client:

International Environmental & Engineering, Inc.

P. O. Box 5302

Lakeland, Florida 95807-5302

Attn:

Mr. L. H. Davenport

P.O. #:

Project:

FPM-Bartow

Reference:

Sampled By:

LHD

Sample Date:

08--29--95

Date Received: 08-29-95

Analysis Date: Analyzed By:

08-31-95

GJF/JMC

### WASTING LONG TO THE PRINCIPLE OF ANALYSIS

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE **EPA METHOD 1311** 

Sample ID:

**OW 1** 

	*	Cono. ma/L
Arsenic		0.03
Barium		6.72
Cadmium		0.17
Chromium		0,28
Lead		0.09
Mercury		<0.01
Selenium		< 0.01
Silver	•	0.04

FOER GAIGE #\$705080

1	NON-HAZARDOUS	1. Generator's US El	PA ID No.	Manifest Document No.	2. Page 1 of 1						
_	WASTE MANIFEST  Generator's Name and Mailing Address	<u> </u>					····				
i	FLORIDA PLATING	JARD, BARTO	W, FLORIDA	33830							
	4. Generator's Phone ( 941) 533-969 5. Transporter 1 Company Name	6.	US EPA ID								
	CLARK ENVIRONMENTAL, 17. Transporter 2 Company Name	8.	US EPA ID	Number							
			N(F)			orter's Pi	nobe 1	यदी <u>य</u> ीम			
1	9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address	Designated Facility Name and Site Address									
	CLARK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC  7.55 PRAIRIE INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY										
F	MULBERRY, FL 33860			<u> </u>		12. Cont		13. Total		14 Un	
L	11. Waste Shipping Name and Description	<u>~ ; ;                                   </u>				No.	Туре	Quantity		Wt/\	
	a. INDUSTRIAL WASTE NOW-REGULATED					2//	DM	10. (n)	.5	_ 6	
-	b									٠.,	
	С.					• •					
	·							<u> </u>			
	d.		÷ ,	N.							
						0-4-	- 60 - 10/20	tes Listed At	10V9	1	
	a) 4993-DØI (SLUDGE)		·								
U	1	15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information  CONTACT: RUSTY - DIN SITE  DRUP OFF 9 EMPTY DRUMS  16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.  Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Month Day Year									
	BUS'	TY - ON SITE	TY DRUMS	·					٠		
	CONTACT: RUS DROI	TY - ON SITE POFF 9 EMPT	TY DRUMS	ot subject to federal rec	gulations for n	eporting pr	oper dispos	sal of Hazardo	ous Wa	ste.	
	CONTACT: RUS DROIL	TY - ON SITE POFF 9 EMPT	ive on this manifest are n	ot subject to federal rec	gulations for r	eporting pr	oper dispos	sal of Hazardo Month	ous Wa	ste.	
	CONTAC1: RUS DRO!  16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the Printed/Typed Name.	TY - ON SITE POFF 9 EMPT	TY DRUMS	ot subject to federal rec	gulations for n	eporting pr	oper dispos	sal of Hazardo	ous Wa	ste.	
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the Printed/Typed Name  17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of	TY - ON SITE POFF 9 EMPT	ive on this manifest are n	ومحجاها ستنتول أأتحا	gulations for r	eporting pr	aper dispos	sal of Hazardo Month	ous Wa Day Day	1	
TRANS	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the Printed/Typed Name  17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Printed/Typed Name	TY - ON SITE POFF 9 EMPT The materials described about	ive on this manifest are n	ومحجاها ستنتول أأتحا	gulations for n	eporting pr	oper dispos			1	
ANSPO	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the Printed/Typed Name  17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Printed/Typed Name  18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Receip	TY - ON SITE POFF 9 EMPT The materials described about	ove on this manifest are no Signature  Signature	ومحجاها ستنتول أأتحا	gulations for n	eporting pr	oper dispos			7 	
ANSPO	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the Printed/Typed Name  17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Printed/Typed Name  18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Receip	TY - ON SITE POFF 9 EMPT The materials described about	ive on this manifest are n	ومحجاها ستنتول أأتحا	gulations for n	eporting pr	oper dispos	Month /	Day	7	
A N S P	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 certify the Printed/Typed Name  17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Printed/Typed Name  18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Receip	TY - ON SITE POFF 9 EMPT The materials described about	ove on this manifest are no Signature  Signature	ومحجاها ستنتول أأتحا	gulations for r	eporting pr	oper dispos	Month /	Day	7 <u></u>	
ANSPO	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the Printed/Typed Name  17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Printed/Typed Name  18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Printed/Typed Name  19. Discrepancy Indication Space	TY - ON SITE  POFF 9 EMPT  THE materials described about  Of Materials  Of Materials	Signature  Signature  Signature	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		eporting pr	oper dispos	Month /	Day	7 <u>1</u>	
ANSPORTER FACILI	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the Printed/Typed Name  17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Printed/Typed Name  18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Printed/Typed Name  19. Discrepancy Indication Space	TY - ON SITE  POFF 9 EMPT  THE materials described about  Of Materials  Of Materials	Signature  Signature  Signature	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		eporting pr	oper dispos	Month /	Day Day	1	

	se p	rnt or type signed for use on eithe (12-pitch) typewriter.								
[		NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's US EPA ID		Manifest Document No.	2. Page 1				
-	3.	Generator's Name and Mailing Address	1	<u> </u>	1 11 14	01 -				
1		CLARING OLATING		_						
	4.	1555 CENTENNIAL BOULEN Generator's Phone (941)533-886	ARD, BARTOW, F							
	5.	Transporter 1 Company Name	6.	US EPA ID I						
	<u> </u>	CLARK ENVIRONMENTAL. I Transporter 2 Company Name	NC. 8.	US EPA ID I		<del> </del>				
1	/	Transporter 2 Company Name				j			,	
	9.	Designated Facility Name and Site Address	10.	US EPA ID I	Number	A. Transp	orter's Pi	ione' 1	ាស្ត្រ។	
		CLARK ENVIRONMENTAL, I	NC			B. Transp				
1	Ì	755 PRAIRIE INDUSTRIAL	FIARICWAY	N/A		C. Facility	's Phone	941	-425-488	£344
	-	MULBERRY, FL 33860		. 14777	<del></del>	<u> </u>	2. Conta	ainers	13.	14
١	11	. Waste Shipping Name and Description			•	1	No.	Туре	Total Quantity	Uni Wt/V
١	a.	INDUSTRIAL WASTE						~ .	124/11/	Ĺ.;
1	-	NON-REGULATED					~7	Dh	1 server to	1
1	L							•	Charles and	-
Ģ	b.					1				
ENE						l				_
ER	c.									
A	5.									
R							• •	<del>                                     </del>	· · · ·	
١	d.	·		•			. \$		}	1
		* *	<i>\$</i> ,	To an age to seem to see a see		İ				ļ
GENERATOR—	1:	a) 4993-DØ1 (PETROLEU  5. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Inf  CONTRCT: RUST	formation Y - ON SITE						·	
	11	DROP  6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I certify the  Printed/Typed Name	OFF 9 EMFTY DI		subject to federal reg	ulations for rep	orting pro	per dispo	osal of Hazardous W Month Da	
3 \	-	7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of	Materials							
	: [			Signature	1///				Month Da	ay CF
		Printed/Typed Name		<i>,</i>	1.188Q				1073	
		8. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of	Materials						Month Di	
1	<u>[</u>	Printed/Typed Name		Signature					Month Da	.
	<del></del>	<del></del>		L						
		9. Discrepancy Indication Space					/	,		
		·			Rec	P/3	/ 30/9	7	C4	
и.		20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of rec	eipt of waste materials covere	d by this manifes			- (			
	-	Printed/Typed Name		Signature					Month D	ay
į,				L		department.	e distribution in the	8445 Ca		W.

	State of the state	•	<b>\</b>		Y			
						, k		
NON-HAZARDO	US 1. Generate	ors US EPA ID No.	Manifest Document No.	2. Page 1	١			
WASTE MANIFE	ST	· N/A · · · ·		1-1-				
3. Generator's Name and Mailing A	Address							
FLORIDA PLATING 1555 CENTENNIAL I 4. Generator's Phone (941–5)	BOULEVARD, BA	RTOW, FLORIDA	33820			<u> </u>		
5. Transporter 1 Company Name	3.3-0000							
CLARK ENVIRONMEN	NTAL, INC.		A ID Number	1:	<del></del>			
7. Transporter 2 Company Name		<b>J</b> .						
Designated Facility Name and S	Site Address	10. US EF	PA ID Number		sporter's Pr		4	
CI ARK ENVIRONME	NTAL, INC				ity's Phone			
755 PRAIRIE INDUS	STRIAL PARKWAY	Y   N/A _	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			1-425-48	84 14:
MULBERRY, FL 33.  11. Waste Shipping Name and Des	B60				12. Cont		13.7 Total Quantity	14: Unit Wt/Vol
11. Waste Shipping Name and Des	Cription				No.	Type	Quantity	1.000
*INDUSTRIAL WASTE NON-REGULATED					000	DM	00385	.Ģ
11011 11200								
g   b. ≣					[			
<b>4</b> ]					<u> </u>	+		<del> </del>
E R C.								
A C.					<u> </u>	<del> </del>	<u> </u>	
R d.								
						<u>.</u>	<u> </u>	
D. Additional Descriptions for Ma	terials Listed Above			E. Har	ndling Code	s for W	astes Listed Above	
a) 4993-DØ1 (SLI								
b.  b.  c.  c.  d.  D. Additional Descriptions for Ma  a) 4993-D01 (SLI								
15. Special Handling Instructions	and Additional Information							
11		– ON SITE						
CONTACT:	DROP C	OFF 5 EMPTY DE	RUMS					
						•		
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICA		the day on this manifes	t are not subject to federal	regulations to	r reporting p	roper dis	posal of Hazardous V	Vaste.
	TION: I certify the materials de	Signat.	ye .				Month D	ay Ye.
Printed/Typed Name	4 LAWSON	10	unto James					/ 1 /
T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledger				7 <i>- M</i>	7		Month, D	ay Ye
T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledger R Printed Typed Name S 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledge		Signatu	ire III	M)			10/1	7/2
& D. Casuell	, Descript of Materials							
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledge	ment of Receipt of Materials	Signat	ure				Month E	Day Ye
T Printed/Typed Name					<del> :</del>			
40 Discussion Spa	ce							
F 19. Discrepancy indication oper								
MA A	·			. 4 1 2 1 2 2 2 2				
L 20. Facility Owner or Operator:	Certification of receipt of was	ste materials covered by this	s manifest except as note	ed in Item 19	J.		Month	Day X
Printed/Typed Name	o Can	Signa	ture	Ca	M		011	nf
		7					3.363	TeV#
	OF	RIGINAL – RETURI	N TO GENERATO	OR E		র প্রত্নীক	· The second	

# Florida Department of **Environmental Protection**

## **Facsimile Cover Sheet**

To: Steve Donovan

Company: Clark Environmental

Phone:

**Fax:** (407) 398-3444

From: Gilbert T. Dembeck

**Company:** DEP Hazardous Waste Section **Phone:** (813) 744-6100, extension 399

or S.C. 542-6100, extension 399

Fax: (813) 744-6125

Date{∫ Pages including this

cover page: 4

Comments: 62-730 revisions per your request.

8-24-84, 7-5-85, 10-3-85; Formerly 17-30.16; Amended 9-19-86, 10-31-86, 3-31-87, 5-26-87, 6-28-88; Formerly 17-30.160; Amended 1-25-89, 8-13-90, 9-10-91, 10-14-92, 10-7-93; Formerly 17-730.160; Amended \_\_\_\_\_\_.

62-730.161 Emergency Identification Numbers.

- (1) 40 CFR 262.12(b) requires all generators to obtain an EPA identification number before offering hazardous waste for transport. Under certain special circumstances, the Department processes applications for an emergency identification number [referred to as an emergency EPA/DEP I.D. number]. These special circumstances are:
  - (a) Emergency situations such as spills;
  - (b) Cleanup of abandoned sites; and
- (c) One-time cleanup of a site that does not normally generate hazardous waste, and will not generate waste in the foreseeable future.
- (2) In order to apply for an emergency EPA/DEP I.D.

  number, the generator of the hazardous waste(s) shall send
  the Department a completed DEP Form 62-730.900(3) and shall
  follow the instructions on the form.
  - (3) For the purpose of this section:
- (a) An "emergency situation" shall mean a sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous materials during transportation or at a product storage facility.
- (b) A "one-time cleanup" shall mean removal of hazardous waste where waste has been abandoned on a property; or the property is under bankruptcy proceedings or

an administrative, civil, criminal, or judicial proceeding to compel facility closure; or any other situation which necessitates a one-time cleanup or removal of hazardous waste.

- (4) It shall be a violation of this rule for a generator to:
- (a) Provide false or incorrect information on DEP Form 62-730.900(3):
- (b) Ship hazardous wastes not listed on DEP Form 62-730.900(3) without prior Department approval;
- (c) Ship a greater volume of hazardous waste than listed on DEP Form 62-730.900(3) without prior Department approval or without delivering within 24 hours of the shipment, a written explanation of the reason for exceeding the original estimated volume.
- (d) Ship hazardous waste either after 60 days from the issue date of the emergency EPA/DEP I.D. number for an emergency EPA/DEP I.D. number which has not been extended, or after the time limit of a 30 day extension granted by the Department.
- (e) Fail to send the Department a legible copy of all signed and returned manifests and the land disposal restriction notices and certifications required under 40 CFR 268.7 for the hazardous wastes shipped under the emergency EPA/DEP T.D. number within 45 days of the last shipment.
- (5) A generator with an emergency EPA/DEP I.D. number who generates greater than 1000 kg of hazardous waste in a

calendar month, shall submit a biennual report as described in Rule 62-730.160(5), F.A.C.

Specific Authority: 403.704, 403.72, 403.721, F.S.
Law Implemented: 403.704, 403.721, F.S.

#### History: New .

- 62-730.170 Standards Applicable to Transporters of Hazardous Waste.
- (1) The Department adopts by reference 40 CFR Part 263 revised as of <u>July 1, 1993</u> July-1,-1992.
  - (2) and (2)(a) No change.
- (2) (b) Evidence-of-financial-responsibility-in-the-amounts specified-above-shall-be-submitted-to-the-department-within 180-days-of-the-effective-date-of-this-paragraph: Evidence of coverage shall include submittal of an originally signed copy of one or more of the following forms adopted in Florida-Administrative-Code rule Rule 62-730.900(5), F.A.C.:
- 1. Hazardous Waste Transporter Certificate of Liability Insurance,
  - 2. Hazardous Waste Transporter Liability Endorsement,
  - 3. Hazardous Waste Transporter Liability Surety Bond. (2)(c) through (2)(g) No change.
- (3) Evidence of financial responsibility, updated for the current year, shall be verified annually by the submission of the appropriate <u>DEP Form</u> 62-730.900(5)(a) through (c) form or by the submission of a certificate of insurance. A certificate of insurance shall include a certification by the insurer that the original insurance

	FDER - RCRA PROGRAM EVALUATION - ENFORCEMET FORM 1
	LDF [ TSF [ INC [ LQG [ SQG [ TRA [ CES [ NHP D
	Date Submitted: 03/11/93 By: km3 Date Entered : / / By:
	EPA 1D #   F   L   D   9   3   4   2   0   4     0   0   1   1
	ractifity Name: Chark Environmental Tax
	TOS TRARIE LADUSTRIAL WAY CITY: MILL REDOV
	EVALUATION DATA Add: W Update: [ Delete: [ ( Required Field )
	Mo. Day Year Seg # Ages Evaluation ReasonDistrict
	Coverage Areas (EV = Evaluated, NE = Not Evaluated, NA = Not Applicable )  Generators Transporters EV NE NA EV
	- 1 285 M O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
	TGR D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D
	GLE GER GORT GRAND
	GRR GSC DMR DTR DTR DTT DMR DTT DMR DTT DTR DTT DMR DTT DMR DWD
	1 NITTO 1 (1)
	Compliance Schedule (TSD, GEN, TRA)
i II	Comments:
	(72) 1:
	EVALUATION DATA Add: Update: Delete: ( = Required Field )
	Evaluation Date Data Resp. Evaluation Reason District Agency Type (Option) Office Inspector
	FVALUATION PART
	EVALUATION DATA Add: Update: Delete: ( = Required Field )
	Evaluation Date Data Resp. Evaluation Reason District
	Mo. Day Year Seq # Agency Type (Option) Office Inspector
<u> </u>	EVALUATION DATA Add: Update: Delete:
	(FOLLOW UPS) = Required Field )
	Evaluation Date Data Resp. Evaluation Reason District Agency Type
	Mo. Day Year Seq # Agency Type (Option) Office Inspector
Ī	EVALUATION DATA Add: Update: Delete: ( = Poquired Field)
-	(FOLLOW UPS) = Required Field )
1	Evaluation Date Data Resp. Evaluation Reason District Option Office Inspector
	Agency Type (Option) Office Inspector
	EVALUATION DATA Add: Update: Delete: ( = Required Field )
$\parallel$	Fyaluation Defect: (East = Required Field )
1	Evaluation Date Data Resp. Evaluation Reason District Agency Type (Option) Office Technology
	Agency Type (Option) Office Inspector
$\  \ $	Comments:
_	Rev (1/14/92)